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Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
2-Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine
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1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.
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* You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
* You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.
* In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
« If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.
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MODEL

@ KM-957
Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot, 1-Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine

EX PE ZAEHEH 128 28 HE AB7|

® KM-957-7
Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
1-Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine With Automatic Thread Trimmer

B 78 ZAEHIEE 128 22 8 ASAE ST

® KM-957SR
Small Saddle, Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot, 1-Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine

82| 25 28 ME EAS U= 123 22 22 M2

® KM-967
Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot, 2-Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine

B 73 ZAE H|EY 227 28 ME7|

@® KM-967-7
Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
2-Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine With Automatic Thread Trimmer
o 73 ZTAEHEY 22E 28 AEAE NE7|
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Machine Body & Thread Adjusting Mechanism
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Applied

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-067
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[J=Common Part

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | i
A B | Period
A-1 AS~-003197-01 AB |Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Trimming Arm, Arm &, Bed(#8)-ALE () 1 1 Mar.30.10
01-001A-9577 A.B  |Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Trimming Arm, Arm 2| Bed(#)-AHE (F) 1 1
A-2 AS-018937-00 | A1,B1 |Arm, Arm Base, Bed—-Non Trimming |Arm, Arm2t&| | Bed(#8)-8|AFE (A1) 1 1 Mar.30.10
01-001A-9570 | A1,B1 |Arm, Arm Base, Bed—Non Trimming |Arm, Arm2&, Bed(#8)-H|ALE (/) 1 1
A-3 PSC-AC008000 Screw (M10x1.,5) YE HYEE 4 4
A-4 06-032P-7400 Pin (@#7x34.4) Ay = Zeh 2 2
A-5 PSC-AC009000 Screw (M10x1.5) AW HYEBE 4 4
A-6 06-032P-7400 Pin (@7x34.4) o E 2 g 2 2
A-T CAB-BA000502 Bed Support Bed 2HE 1 1 Mar.03.12
A-8 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16"n=32) £20| & ZH20L1ANE/16"n=32) 5 5
A-9 01-010A-9570 Face Plate H 1 1
A-10 DSC-BFO01000 Screw (11/64"n=40) FEO| = B 2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
A-11 DSC-BJ005300 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| ETHE E2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
A=13 CMB-LAQ11700 Thread Take—up Lever Cover A7 7 1 1
A-14 DSC-EJ001400 Screw (9/64"n=40) HE0| | 22L1AH9/64"n=40) 2 2
A-15 CMB-HK002700 Thread Retainer M7 dZEol 2 1
A-16 DSN-AA000700 Nut (15/64"n=28) F2} 4 E (15/64"n=28) 2 1
A=17 DPK-CB002600 Rubber Cap ((25.4) ef DR opi(x) 2 2
A-18 DPK-CB001100 Rubber Cap (810.5) 12017 (Hele) 1 1
A-19 CMB-HK005800 Arm Thread Guide Plate e Aot k) 1 1
A-20 DSC-BFO01000 Screw (11/64"n=40) FHE0| A TESLEAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
A-21 CMB-HK005500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(L) et A 2HH(F) 1 1
A-21-1 CLB-BG003800 Felt For Upper Thread Supply SIA 27 UE ol 1 1
A-21-2 | DSC-BJO01600 Screw (3/32"n=56) 80| EZEE EH2L1AH3/32"n=56) 2 2
A-22 CLB-JLO0B500 Felt (8x32) S 2w AE 1 1
A-23 DSC-BC000200 Screw (9/64"n=40) HE0| STHA E2L1AH9/64"n=40) 1 1
A=25 CMB-LD014301 A [Model Matk (KM-967-7) 2ol (KM-967-7) 1 Oct.19.10
A-26 CMB-LD014401 Al |Model Mark (KM-967) 2 ot3 (KM-967) 1 0Oct.19.10
A-27 CMB-LD014501 B Model Mark (KM-957~7) 280l (KM-957-7) 1 Oct.19.10
A-28 CMB-LD014601 B1 [Model Mark (KM-857) 2Yot3 (KM-957) 1 | Oct.19.10
A-29 01-032A-9570 Rear Cover SHEY 2 2
A-30 DSC-BFO08400 Screw (3/16"n=28) EiE0| A ZH2LIAH3/16"n=28) 5 5
A-31 CMB-LB009800 Bearing Cover | O 8 714 1 1
A-32 SC-A170-4122 Screw (9/64"n=40) BEO| | X2LIAHI/64"n=40) 2 2
A-33 CMB-LB0Q10500 Presser Bar Lifter Plate Cover SEU =al7| 25T My 1 1
A-34 DSC-BF008400 Screw (3/16"n=28) SEO| = ZELIAH3/16"n=28) 1 1
A-35 DSC-BF000600 Screw (3/16"n=32) 20| | Z2LIAH3/16"n=32) 1 1
A-37 CMB-LB010400 Bed Hole Cover Hl = ol 1 1
A-38 SC-A170-4122 Screw (9/64"n=40) FEO| WH| E2LEAHI/64"n=40) 2 2
A-39 | CMB-EB009200 Bed Leg H = cl2l 1 1 |an. 11, 11
A-40 PSC-AC000600 Screw (M6X1.0) FUTHEO HEE(ME6X1.0) 2 2
A-40-1 | PWS-CAD00500 Washer (@6%t1.5) 2tM 2 2
A-41 40-001A-9677 A Thread Tension Control Ass'y A =® ZHx|(#8) 1
A-42 40-002A-9670 Al Thread Tensicn Control Ass'y o =7 () 1
A-43 40-003A-9577 B Thread Tension Control Ass'y 4 =3 Ex(8) 1
A-44 40-004A-9570 B1 |Thread Tensicn Control Ass'y A = EXI(#) 1
A-45 40-103P-9570 Tension Releasing Shaft o E5F7 % (C) 1 1
A-46 DSC-BJ005300 Screw (11/64"n=40) shs ] gl ok Bt ELIAB 1 1
A-47 DSC-BJ000400 Screw (11/64"n=40) FE0| S2EHE H2uAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
A-48 CTA-BJC0O1900 Stopper for Thread Take-up Spring [#ZE &z 24 1 1
A-49 5C-0531-4125 Screw (9/64"n=40) S&0| S2EE H2LAH9/64"n=40) 1 1
A-50 40-008A-9577 A,B |Tension Release Solencid Ass'y(4) |& £%7| &all=0|=(#) 1 1
A=52 17-437C-7907 AB |Tube for A-50 At FE()) 1 1
A-54 08-010B-3701 A.B  |Plug for A-50 E2{ 1490P1 (¥ M) 1 1
A=-55 DTC-AHO00100 A.B |Cable Holder #Holg Fol 1 1
A-56 SC-0531-4125 AB  |Screw (9/64"n=40) BE0| S2EE EH2LHAH9/64"n=40) 1 1
A-57 5C-0162-4113 Screw (M5x0.8) FLTYE0 E2E(M5%0.8) 2 2
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Machine Body & Thread Adjusting Mechanism
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Qty | Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | i 5 | Period
A-58 DWS-CAO000100 | AB  [Washer (@6x%11.5) ZtotEro] 2t 2 2
A-59 PTC-AH000500 A.B |Cable Holder(3N) #Hol 2 #H(3N) 3 3
A-60 SC-0365-4118 A.B [Screw (9/64"n=40) EE0| Wy E2L}AHY/64"n=40) 7 7
A-61 CMB-BJO0E600 Machine Number Plate FaeR 1 1
A-B2 PPN-AD000100 Pin Mo o 4 4
A-63 CMB-LD014700 Model Mark (KM-957SR) 2do}3(KM-9573R) 1 | May.19.10
A-64 01-011L-2350 Cable Holder(5N) 7ol 8 &CI(5N) 4 4

NOTE:
A=KM-967~7
A=KN-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[J=Common Part

= 4l Ll
FTOMT U Mordry

rd
|

©

Superior-Sewing Machine & Suppty tEC=Wwww.SUpSEW.CO




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Thread Take-Up Mechanism
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] o Q'ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = A 5 | Period
B-1 CUS-KC002400 Upper Shaft A 1 1
B-2 CUS-DA002400 Link Cam g3 Y (c) 1 1
B-3 DSC-BFO03700 Screw (9/32"n=28) EE0| = B2LIAH9/32"n=28) 1 1
B-4 DSC-CA002100 Screw (9/32"n=28) &&0| HELIAHG/32"n=28) 1 1
B-5 5C-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) ST E0| YELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
B-6 5C-0307-4122 Screw (3/16"n=32) #HE0| A Z2LIAH3/16"n=32) 2 2
B-7 PBR-AAD00500 Upper Shaft Front Bearing A M 403 (INTN 6204LUNR) 1 1
B-8 PL=000080-00 Timming Belt Pulley(U) PointS:043,38¢+0,15 ~ +0,25> |ELO| 2 WE Fe|(X) 24015:043,38¢<+0,15 ~ +0.25>| 1 1
DPL-BADDOS00 Timming Belt Pulley(U) PointA:©43,38<0 ~ +0.1>|Ef0|S) HE F2|(4F) 20IA:043,38<0 ~ +0.1> | 1 1
B-9 DSC-CB001800 Screw (1/4"n=40) S22 Yo YEFLAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
B-10 DSC-CB000400 Screw (1/4"n=40) §2 P E0| HELIAHI/4"n=40) 1 1
B-11 PBT-BA000600 Timing Belt(Upper) Eto|2 "WE(L) 1 1
B-12 PBR-AAQ07400 Upper Shaft Rear Bearing &% & o of 3 (6004NR) 1 1
B-13 DCL-AB004200 Bushing for B=12 A5 E ooy 24 1 1
B-14 DSC-CB001800 Screw (1/4"n=40) 2t FYH 0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
B-15 DSC~-CB000400 Screw (1/4"n=40) £2 PHE0| HELHAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
B-16 DBS-DAD32200 Upper Shaft Guide Bushing Abd oty 24 (C) 1 1
B-17 DPK~-CY000100 Cover for B-16 A& o 24 oY 1 1
B-18 DSC-BB002300 Screw (M6x1.0) A Qb A Op2fLEAL 1 1
B-19 CNB-KA002201 | A,A1 |Needle Bar HhE 1 1 | Aug.06.12
B-20 CNB-KA003701 | B,B1 |Needle Bar HhE 1 1 | Aug.06.12
B-21 DPK-CA000200 Rubber Cap(@6.6) HhgE o ofa) 1 1
B-22 CGA-GD008300 A Al [Needle Clamp(Standard:2.4mm) HhE Zo| (EZF:2.4mm) 1 1
B-23 CNB-BF002700 AA1  [Needle Clamp Holder HHE Hol &0 1 1
B-24 DSC-BA001700 | AA1 [Screw (9/64"n=40) FE0| S2EE EH2LHAH9/64"n=40) 1 1
B-25 - A A1 |Needle Bar HHE 2 2
B-26 - B,B1 [Needle Bar HhgE 1 1
B-27 DSC-CA003200 | A A1 |Screw {1/8"n=40) 0| Y HLIAH1/8"n=40) 1 1
B-28 SC-0549-2125 B,B1 [Screw (1/8"n=40) SHE0| ST HELpAH1/8"n=40) | 1 1
B-29 CNB-BF002600 Needle Bar Clamp shaECl ol 1 1
B-30 SC-0180-4111 Screw (11/64"n=40) F2 #E(11/64"n=40) 1 1
B-31 CNB-BJ001400 AA1  |Stopper for Needle Bar Frame dhEt) Fie nym 1 1
B-32 DSC-BFO08400 | A,A1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) ZEO0| X XH2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
B-33 CTH-CJ001700 Needle Bar Crank SHEl 333 1 1 Nov.26.09
B-34 PBR-BA005100 Needle Bearing for B-33 uhstl 3% 3 Yol & ulof 2 (HK1010) 1 1
B-35 | DWS-AA016000 Washer (@8.2x11.0) cHmCl 333 9FM 1 1
B-36 CTH-CB001400 Stud for Needle Bar Crank sHEd] 33 H 1 1
B-37 PSR-AC000600 E-Ring(©8) AEF7 ol 4 E(@8) 1 1
B-38-1 | CTH-HJ002100 Thread Take-up Lever 7| 1 1
B-38-2 | CTH-HK000600 Eyelet for B-38-1 Al 7| olo]&(37045) 1 1
B-38-3 | PBR-AA007900 Bearing(Small) for B-38-1 A 7| H o1& () (NTNE24) 1 1
B-38-4 | PBR-AA001700 Bearing(Big) for B-38-1 7|0] FE% BO]2(NTNB08Z) 1 1
B-39 PSR-AG000200 Grip Ring For B-38-1 23 HEZ(ISTW-18) 1 1
B-40 DPN-BCO05600 Hinge Pin For B-38-1 Az| slxjg (C) 1 1
B-41 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16"n=28) 20| HELIAHB/16"n=28) 1 1
B-42 DBS-DA031800 Bushing for B=40 A 7| Bl 5y 1 1
B-43 5C-0352-4515 Screw (3/16"n=28) FEO| HELIAHB/16"n=28) 2 2
B-44 CTH-CB001300 Take up Lever Crank HEZ a3 1 1
B-45 PBR-BA004600 Needle Cage for B-44 0| & #|0lX|(7x10x8) 2 2
B-46 DPK-CY001700 Needle Cage Cover AMz| 33 ol E #HoIX| bl 2 2
B-47 | DWS-AA000600 Washer(®4.5x10.8) AEH EetM 2 2
NOTE: B8-48 DSC-FB0O1500 Stud for B-44 A7 383 SLtAl 1 1
A=KM=067-T B8-49 | DWS-CZ000100 Stopping Washer for B-48 HAHZI DB T LA 24N 1 1
A1=KN-967
B=KM-057-7
B1=KM-957
[I=Common Part
From-the-Hbrary-of Superior-Sewing-Machine-&-Supply-EEC—wiw-Stpsev-comt




Feed Mechanism
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NOTE:
A=KM-967-T
A1=KM-G67
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[=Common Part

Q'ty Applied
Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 2 T Periad
C-1 06-001A-9570 Feed Length Control Button T = HE 1 1
c-2 DSP-AAQ03200 Spring for C-1 T4+ =3 BE AZE 1 1
Cc-3 PSR-AC000600 E-Ring(@8) EY (@8) 1 1
Cc-4 CFA-BB002800 Presser Plate for C-7 HA =30 SET 1 1
C=5 DSC-CAQ04500 Screw(3/16"n=28) Bla W J HELIAL 1 1
C-6 SN-0119-4000 Nut(3/16"n=28) F2H4 E(3/16"n=28) 1 1
c-7 DPN-BCO05700 Pin(@8x35) FER - 1 1
C-8 PSR-AC000500 E-Ring(@6) E% (@6) 1 1
c-9 DSP-AAO10000 Spring for C-7 Myl =3 g Az 1 1
c-10 AFA-PS001200 Feed Eccentric Control Asm. My =3 8 BH(=E) 1 1
C=14 DWS-AA000800 Washer (@4.5%t0.8) AEH FHetq 2 2
c-12 DSC-BF001000 Screw (11/64"n=40) &Eo| & 22LHA (11/64"n=40) 2 2
c-13 DPN-AA017300 Pin{@5x30.6) Ha =M B4 dE 1 1
c-14 PSR-AC000300 E-Ring(@4) clA I ER (@4) 2 2
Cc-15 CLF-DC003400 Feed Cam Tjo|= Y 1 1
C-16 CLF-BF000500 Feed Cam Body 7ol ¥ &AM (C) 1 1
c-17 PSC-CB004700 Screw (M6x1,0) 80| Y&ELIAHMEX1.0) 2 2
c-18 06-018A-9570 Feed Cam Moving Body Ass'y TolE W 28 BH(=) 1 1
Cc-19 CLF-BK000700 Moving Body Guide oS M 25 24 ehym 1 1
Cc-20 SC-0307-4122 Screw(3/16"n=32) EEO| A B2LIAL (3/16"n=32) 2 2
c-21 DPK-CY000800 Screw Presser 25 M QU FBE 2 2
C-22 | DSC-CA001600 Screw (11/64"n=40) &0 HELIAL (11/64"n=40) 1 1
C-23 | PWS-CC000100 Washer (#24x10.3) 30| ¥ & kM (Ww23) 1 1
Cc-24 06-024A-9570 Collar for C-18 ojo|= Y g 72t 1 1
Cc-25 CLF-BK000800 Feed Cam Body Presser EolE Y BX FEE 1 1
C-26 | DSC-CA001700 Screw (15/64"n=28) HE0| HELIAL (15/64"n=28) 1 1
c-27 CLF-CC002500 Feed Cam Connecting Rod jo|E Y HAERE (C) | 1 | Feb,27.09
C-28 PBR-AA009800 Bearing for C-27 T0|E Y ERE v0{8(68062) 1 1
c-29 PBR-BAQ0O0300 Needle Cage lor C=27 o] & #HOIX| (Bx11x10) 1 1
C-30 06-030A-9570 Stud for C=27 Ijo|E Y HERE 5 1 1
c=31 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) F2UFYEO| HELA (15/64"n=28)| 1 1
Cc-32 CLF-KC001400 Feed Rock Shatt Sl (C) 1 1
C-33 DSR-AADDD200 Stop Ring for C-32 Ca(STW15) 1 1
C-34 DWS-AAD15800 Washer (@15.5%11.5) FHUMN HEY 2AM 2 2
C-35 06-135A-9570 Bushing (F) for C-32 FHEW HRY 1 1
C-36 PBR-BA004400 Needle Cage for C-35 ol & H0IXI(15x19%17) 1 1
C~37 PBR-BA000100 Cover for C-36 ol & #0lX| 02| 2 2
C-38 06-138A-9570 Crank (F) for C-32 FEch 3 3 (4) 1 1
C-39 DSC-AA001000 Screw(3/16"n=28) & 0| & EELlA} (3/16"n=28) 1 1
C-40 GP-028242-00 Feed Rock Shaft Joint Clamp FHUY AFZE DFHFIH(C) 1 1
C-41 DSC-BF001000 Screw (11/64"n=40) EEO| A BH2LIAL (11/64"n=40) 1 1
C-42 06-142A-9570 Bushing (M) for C-32 THUW BRY (C) 1 1
C-43 PBR-BA000100 Needle Cage for C—42 ol & #10/XI(16X18X17) 1 1
C-44 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-43 Lo & #olx| o7y 2 2
C-45 CLF-CB003000 Crank (R) for C-32 Smelc) M 3(78) (C) 1 1
C-46 DSC-BA001600 Screw(3/16"n=32) shsof a2l ghl B FLAB 2 2
C-47 | DPN-ADO10700 Stud for C-45 70|E Y MY RE & 1 1
C-48 SC-0317-4517 Screw(15/64"'n=28) FLTYEO| YELIAL (15/64"n=28)| 1 1
C-49 06-149A~9570 Bushing (R} for C-32 sHUY w2y 1 1
C-50 PBR-EA000100 Needle Cage tor C-49 ol & #HI0IXI{156X18Xx17) 1 1
C-51 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-50 ol & # 0|x| o2y 2 2
C-51-1 | DWS-AAQ15800 Washer (@15.5x11.5) SHYUM MR &M 1 1
C-52 DCL-AAQ09800 Collar for C-32 FHEYM 7121 (C) 1 1
C-53 SC-0317-4517 Screw(15/64"n=28) F2TUE0| YELIAL (15/64"n=28)| 1 1
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Middle Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-867
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-857
=Common Par t

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | e apeligd
A B Period
D-1 CMS-KC000100 Middle Shaft S (C) 1 1
D-2 PSR-AA001700 Stop Ring for D-1 FtE cH HE2(sTWI7) 1 1
D-3 PBR-AA009700 Middle Shaft Front Bearing 1| 0f & (6203) 2 2
D-4 DPL-BA000900 Timing Belt Pulley (Middle) Ass'y E}0|19 HE Ze|“4"(38) 2 2
D-5 DSC-CB0O01800 Screw (1/4"n=40) §2} 7ol B ELAK1/4"n=40) 2 2
D-6 DSC-CB000400 Screw (1/4"n=40) g2} Y Eo| ¥ ELAH1/4"n=40) 2 2
D-7 PBT-BAQ0C0S00 Timing Belt (Lower) Elo|Y HE 1 1
D-8 PBR-AA007400 Middle Shaft Rear Bearing A% % o0l 2 (NTN6004ZZNR) 1 1
D-9 DCL-AB004200 Bushing for D-8 Al 2 o 24 1 1
D-10 | DSC-CBO001800 Screw (1/4"n=40) 22} PoyR0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
D-11 DSC-CB000400 Screw (1/4"n=40) T2t Y Eol YELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
D-12 | CMS-BNO0O0100 | A,A1 |Stitch Length Control Ring e EAY A42 1
D-13 | CMS-BN0O00201 | B.B1 |[Stitch Length Control Ring U EAIZ BS5.0 1 | Mar,07,12
D-14 DSC-CB000300 Screw (1/4"n=40) EHE0| YELIA1/4"n=40) 1 1
D-15 DPL-AAQD1700 Pulley #el 1 1
D-16 5C-0150-4122 Screw (15/64"n=28) FAO| A EH2UIAH15/64"n=28) 2 2
D-17 DPK-CY000100 Pulley Cover A% ot 4 opl 1 1
D-18 DSC-BB002300 Screw (M6%1.0) A5 eh 84 opf LA 1 1
D-19 07-101A-9570 Lower Shaft “A” BHE A 1 1
D-20 DCL-AB003900 Bearing (F) Bushing for D-19 318 A T Hojy 24 2 2
D-21 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64™n=28) 2t 70| HELIAL15/64"n=28)| 2 2
D-22 PBR-AAQ09500 Front Bearing for D-19 315 A M H0{ 3 (NTN600222) 1 1
D-23 DCL-AA009900 Lower Shaft Collar 3t& 7f2) 2 1
D-24 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) F2t FYEo| YELIAH15/64"n=28)| 4 2
D-25 | DGR-AD001400 Lower Shaft Gear 8h& 7|0{(37184) 2 1
D-26 | DSC-CB001600 Screw (M6x0.75) 7|0f D& LIAHB-5MM 607061=5) 4 2
D-28 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) 52t PHE0| YELIAH15/64"n=28)| 2 2
D-29 PBR-AAD09500 Front Bearing for D-19 sh% A A H o1 3 (NTNB00222Z) 1 1
D-30 ALS-PS001100 Lower Shaft Claw Clutch Ass'y st B8 2o () 2 2
D-31 DSC-CB001800 Screw (1/4"n=40) §2Z FYEo| YELAH1/4"n=40) 2 2
D-32 DSC-CB000400 Screw (1/4"n=40) 2} Y E0| HEHAH1/4"n=40) 2 2
D=33 CLS-BJ001400 Clutch Connecting Disc Box| ¢ 1 1
D-34 CLS-KC003500 Lower Shait "B" 315 B (C) 1 1
D-35 DCL-AB004000 Bearing (F) Bushing for D-34 8% B M i@ 24 (C) 1 1
D-36 SC-0317-4517 Screw {15/64"n=28) F2f Ty Eol YELIAH15/64"n=28)| 2 2
D-37 PBR-AAD07000 Front Bearing for D-34 &% B H]0f 8l (NTN6202ZZNR) 1 1
D-38 DCL-AB004100 Bearing (R) Bushing for D-34 8% B ¥ jojd £4 (C) 1 1
D-39 S5C-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) ]2 PYE0| HELIAH15/64"n=28)| 2 2
D-41 DPL-BAQ0 1000 Timing Belt Pulley (Lower) Ass'y Elo|2 WE ZFe|"F"(38) 1 1
D-42 DSC-CB001800 Screw (1/4"n=40) 2t 70| YELIA(1/4"n=40) 1 1
D-43 DSC-CB000400 Screw (1/4"n=40) g2t PHE0| YELAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
D-44 07-028A-967B A,A1 |Gear Driving Base Z10f 7+E yjoj A 1
D-45 | PWS-CA000500 | A,A1 |Washer (@6xt1.5) =3 FHUiAL 24 6
D-46 SC-0108-4113 | AAt [Screw (M6x1.0) 2 70 EE(M6X1.0) 2
D-47 CHB-KF000400 | A,A1 |Gear Driving Shaft 2100 78 & 1
D-48 PBR-AAQ01700 | A.A1 |Bearing for D-47 210f & % 0o 2 (NTNE0BZ) 2
D-49 PSR-AH000300 | A.A1 |Stop Ring for D—48 CH HE-(RTW22) 2
D-50 DWS-AA016400 | A,A1 [Washer (@6xt0.15) 2ge & 42 2AMB 2
D-51 DBS-DA033601 A.A1  |Front Bushing for D-51 210l 75 & HEY 2 Jan.12.11
D-52 PBR-BA005400 | A,A1 |Clutch Bearing for D-51 2Ed 5 424 283 2
D-53 DSC-FFO03300 | A.A1 |Screw (M4x0.7) SBO AEH T LA 1
D-54 DSN-AAQ01100 | A A1 [Nut for D-53 2l 15§ HEY LA HE 1
D-57 CHB-CC000100 | A.A1 [Connection Rod for D-55 710 7F & iy deRE 1
D-58 DSC-FDO02100 | AA1 |Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) Ad HERE ciLbAt 2
D-59 CLB-JLO12700 AAL |Felt 28 5 dPREYE 2
D-60 SSKM-0000001 Synchronizer Ass’y A3 2Lp0j (=) 1 1
D-60-1 | AS-003788-01 | Magnetic Holder o4 g &0 2 2 |Jan.13.12
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Middle Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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Q'ty Applied
Ref. No.| Parts No. [ Note Name of Parts = ] .
A B Period
0-60-1 | CLB-BGO05800 Magnetic Holder ofauyl g &6 2 2
C~60-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For D-60-1 o} 4§ #O EHetM (4) | (4)
D-60-3 | 11-0215-2500 Screw For D—-60-1 OtU| & E ELEAL (4) | (a)
D-61 PTC-AH000500 Cable Holder(3N) H Ol & ZO[(3N) 1 1
D-62 SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64"n=40) #H ol & £o| DHLEAHG/64"n=40) 1 1
NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KN-957
B=KM-057-7
B1=KM-957
(C=Common Part
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Presser Bar Mechanism
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Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g )
Period
E~1 DBS-DAD32400 Presser Bar Upper Bushing FEO Asd
E-2 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16"n=28) 20| HELIAH3/16"n=28)
E-3 CPB-KB001100 Presser Bar & (C)
E-5 CPB-B3001100 Presser Bar Bracket FEO =213 (C)
E-6 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) 52 7Y 20| HELIAK15/64"n=28)
E-7 DSC-HA000800 Screw (1/2"n=28) 2ted EELEAN1/2"n=28)
E-8 CPB-BJ001800 Pressure Adjust plate spring org{ M o Amel Jan.12.11
E-9 DSC-HBOO3600 Pivot Screw (M6x1.0) reixE M AT X|X| LpA}b
E-10 DBS-DAD32500 Presser Bar Lower Bushing FE0 skd
E-11 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16"n=28) = 20| HELIAH3/16"n=28)
E-12 DSC-FF003301 Screw (M4x0.7) SEUH AEH W LA
E-13 CPB-AC000100 Body for Roller Ass'y 228 (#) 2HEH (C)
E-14 DSP-AAD13700 Spring for E-18 L|o| & 71E 223 nHAng
E-15 SC-0180-4111 Screw (11/64"n=40) =2t #E(11/64"n=40)
E-16 CPB-BB001800 | A,A1 [Needle Guard Bracket LI0|E 71E 2213
E=1T 05-017A-9670 A A1 |Needle Guard (Standard : 2.4mm) |HOI& ZI=E(FEF: 2.4mm)
E-18 SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64"n=40) E20| Y| Z2L1AHI/64 " n=40)
E-19 CPB-BF001700 Roller Shaft Hinge Body E%e{% 8I% 4 (C)
E-20 SC-0183-4122 Screw (15/64°n=28) 20| '-*1-.' ZH2LIAH15/64"n=28)
E-21 PBR-GC000200 Bearing for E-23 iEEH-q IX| Wof& (GE 8D0)
E-22 DSR-AA000300 Stop Ring for E-23 2E8 % 81X #ol8 HACH(RTWIE) 1 1
E-23 CPB-KZ000500 Roller Shaft 2EHF 1
E-24 05-024A-9570 Upper Bushing for E-23 ZEHEF 4R 2 2
E-25 PBR-BA005400 Clutch Bearing for E-24 EgaE M42H B 2 2
E-26 | DWS-AA016300 Washer (#9.7xt1.0) EEE S MR 2HMA 4 4
E-27 | DWS-AAQ16400 Washer (39.7X10.1) 2E2E MRN SIMB 2 2
E-28 PSR-AC000600 E-Ring (@8) dAEF7| ol 24 EE(08) 4 4
E-29-1 | CHB-CC000100 Connecting Rod for E-24 710 155 HREY QI RE 2 1
E-30 DSC-FD002100 Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) A4 HIFRE CHLA} 4 4
E-31 CLB-JLO12700 Felt 22E dFRE YE 2 2
E-37-1 | CPB-CC000300 Connecting Rod for E-32 2gSE ARN oY £ 0 1
E-40 05-038A-9570 Holder For E-23 (@36) 2g8 % &0(@36) 1 1
CPB-BF001800 Holder For E-23 (@26) 2EE £0(026) 1
E-41 DPN-AAD19700 Fixed Pin for E-23 2g2E 0y 1
E-42 CPB-BN000100 Snap Ring for E-23 282{% A4 2(INA-BRS) 1
E-43 PSR-AJ000200 Snap Ring for E-40 2835 &0 292 (INA-WR8) 1
E-44 PBR-AAD10500 Bearing for E-40 224X 20 WO E 2
E-45 DSR-AADD0300 Stop Ring for E-44 2EE 8l Holg YE CcY 1
E-46 CPB-BB001900 Roller Foot Ass'y Bracket (236) 2ge L2 (#) 221 (@36) 1
E-46 CPB-BB002100 Roller Foot Ass'y Brackel (@26) 2 =2 (#) 222l (026)
E-47 DSC-BF017500 Screw (Ma4x0.7) Babal AL
E-48 CPB-BB002000 Guide for E-46 E2EE L FY () 2l oy
E-49 DSC-BF017500 Screw (M4x0.7) saial EHupAb
E-50 - Roller Presser Foot Ass'y 223 5 (M)
E-50-1 | CGA-GC018500 | Option [Roller (@286) 288 = 2¢ (0926) 37149
E-50-1 | CGA-GC018600 | Option |Roller (@36) 2EY =2 (036)
E-50-2 | CPB-BJ002100 Guide Plate for E-50-3 2g8 258 e 37150
E-50~-3 | DBR-AD000100 Roller Driving Ball Rg2 2SE 37152
E-50-4 | CPB-BJ002000 Positioning plate for E-50-3 2ge 58 DHM 37151 1
E-50-5 | DSC-BB005700 Screw (M2.5X0.45) 2ge 258 DHLIA3T158 3
E-50-6 | DSC-CAD05700 Screw (M2.5X0.25) 22 F5E DHLIA 37154 &
E-50-7 | DWS-AA021100 Washer (3%10.1) 288 L2Y oM 2
:&T\:‘Es;-r E-51 DSC-BC001600 Screw (M2.5x0.45) 222 LX) DHLIA 1
A=KN-057 E-52 CPB-DF000900 Presser Bar Lifter Crank FE80 227| 3Y¥3A 1
B=KM-957-7 E-53 DBS-DA034400 Bushing for E-52 FEU B2l2| & 24 1
BISHE00E E-54 | CPB-CMOO0BOO Presser Bar Lifter SBY 8207 1
[J=Common Part
E-55 | DSC-CBQ00700 Screw (3/16"n=28) EZE0| HELIANB/16"n=28)
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Presser Bar Mechanism
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NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-967
B=KM-857-7
Bi=KM-957
Ci=Common Part

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o S App‘lle_d
A B | Period
E-56 DBS-DA032600 Guide Bushing for E-5 BN 2aF oy f4 1 1
E-57 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64"n=28) FZtTHEO| Y HL-IAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-58 - Presser Bar Lifter Moving plate Ass'y|5&0 ®2|7] 2= 3HX) 1Set | 1Set
E-58-1 | CPM-CAQ02500 Presser Bar Lifter Moving plate FEU we|7] 2 1 1
E-58-2 | DPN-AA019300 Pin (@#5%18.5) BN =27 esH 1 1
E=58-3 CPB-CL000600 Roller for E-58-2 TEUE 28 1 1
E-58-4 PSR-AC000300 E-Ring (@4) olAEHER (@4) 3 o
E-59 DSC-FAD18600 Pivot Screw (M6x1.0) B w27 2SR ChA} 1 1
E-60 DSP-AC006300 Spring for E-58-1) +BU ®2|7| 5B AZY 1 1
E-61 CPM-CR0O01301 Knee Lifter Connecting Bar FERE HET 1 1 | Aug.16.11
E-62 AS-000172-00 Knee Lifter Crank Ass'y SEwE 3Y¥a(x) 1Set | 18et
E-62-1 | CPM~CB001800 Knee Lifter Crank TEEE 383 1 1
E-62-2 | CPM-KCD01500 Knee Lifter Crank Stud fE=E Y3 = 1 1
E-63 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16"n=32) H&0| g2 Z2LHAH3/16"n=32) 2 2
E-65 DSC-CAQC0S5800 Screw (M6x1.0) FERE 3Y3 AED LIAL 2 2
E-66 DSN-AAQ03200 Nut for E-65 w3 =3 HE 2 2
E-67 CPM-BG000100 Knee Lifter Crank Spring Hook LEgE 3y A2z ZHo| 1 1
E-68 DSP-AB0O04600 Knee Lifter Crank Spring fE®E 393 ~xg 1 1
E-69 CPM-BJ001400 Spring Hook plate Az ol ; 1 1
E-70 SC-0183-4122 Screw (15/64"n=28) 20| & ZH2LHAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-71 APM-P3002000 Knee Lifter Bar Ass'y FEEREE(E) 1 1
E-76 GP-015583-01 Needle Guard (2.0mm) UE IS (2.0mm-YEHE) 1 1 Mar.08.10
E=77 APB-PS000500 | Option |Roller Presser Foot Ass'y (@26) EES = FE(XE) (@26) 1 1
E-78 APB-PS000300 Roller Presser Foot Ass'y (@26)(KCr)|2&2] =T XE) (026)(AELS) 1 1
E-79 APB-PS000400 | Option |Roller Presser Foot Ass'y (@36)(KCr)|2 82 = F%(X) (@36)(AFTI) 1 1
E-80 APB-PS000600 | Option |Roller Presser Foot Ass'y (@136) 28 =FU(x) (@36) 1 1
E-81 CPB-GC000100 Roller (@26)(KCr) B2Ee L5UE26)(AETT) 1 1
E-81 CPB-GC000200 | Option |Roller (@36)(KCr) 2Ee L EWEB)(IELT) 1 i
= 4l THN £ 0Q H Q - AA | o] fL 1 L1
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Post & Hook Mechanism (KM-967)
EAE & F A (KM-967)
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B 7
Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = ) e Am.hEd
A Period
F-1 CHB-BA002200 | A,A1 [Post ZAE (2.4mm) 9
F-2 DSC-BJO00200 | A,A1 [Screw (11/64"n=40) EEO| A EH2LIAH11/64"n=40) 8
F-3 CGA-GB013100 | A.A1 [Wheel Feed 2 B4 1
F—4 CHB-BJ000700 AA1  |Wheel Feed Positioning Plate o EY DHa 1
F-5 DSC-BFO01000 | A,A1 [Screw (11/64"n=40) H0| = LA 11/64"n=40) 2
F=5-1 DWS-AA000600 A,At  |Spring Washer For F-5 AEH EHeHM 2
F-6 CTT-GA000100 A |Needle Plate(2.4mm)-Trimming dHE THEED2 dmm)-ApE 1
F=7 09-006A-9670 A1 [Needle Plate(2.4mm)—-Non Trimming|t He FHE &2 dmm)-t| AFE 1
F~-8 CTT-GA000300 A |Auxlliary Needle Plate (Standard : 2.4mm) [¥ & HHEBEHEF:2.4mm) 1
F-11 SC-0302-4114 | AA1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) FHAIHa| 2 RE(11/64"n=40) 2
F-12 CHB-BA002601 A [Saddle (L)=Trimming = W (k) AR 1 Mar.07.12
F-13 GP-011999-01 A1 |Saddle (L)=Non Trimming = ubE (%) -H|ALE 1 Mar.07.12
F-14 CHB-BAD02701 A Saddle (R)-Trimming £ 9l (g) -AHE 1 Mar.07.12
F-15 GP-012001-01 A1 |Saddle (R)=Non Trimming = whEl(4) -H|AFE 1 Mar.07.12
F-16 02-020W-2350 | A,At |Washer (@6x1.5) Z3 FHLiAl 2t 16
F-17 SC-0108-4113 | AA1 [Screw (M6x1.0) F2 FYEO EE (M6x1.0) 8
F-18 DBS~-DA023600 | A,A1 [Bushing (U) tor F-49 Eu TES 4R 1
F-19 SC-0317-4517 | A,A1 [Screw (15/64"n=28) F2 P 0| YELIANI5/64"n=28)[ 4
F-20 DBS-DBO10100 | A,A1 |Bushing (U) for F-29 2 & A8y 1
F-22 DBS-DB010000 | A.A1 |Bushing (L) for F-49 B FE& 5184 1
F-24 DBS-DB010200 | A.A1 |Bushing (L) for F-2¢ Z 5 8124 (C) 1
F-26 CHB-CH000200 | A.A1 |Adjusting Pin for F-20 2 & ARy =3 2
F-27 DSC-CBO00700 | A.A1 [Screw (M5X0.8) F2t FYE0| HELIAHMSX%0.8) 2
F-28 CLS-KF001200 | A.A1 [Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) 5 (HAY) (FHE) (©) 2
F-30 CLB-JL009700 | AA1 [Felt x & UE= 2
F=31 CHK-HAQ01800 A Hook-Trimming 70} HPF-4390A(5) TR/CP 2
F-32 09-070A-9570 Al [Hook=Non Trimming 7o} HPF-490A(5) 2
F-35 CHK-HB001100 | A,A1 |Bobbin Hel(EE) (C) 2
F-36 DSC-BB00B700 | AA1 [Screw (M5x0.8) HAHE| #E (M5x0.8) 2
F-38 | CHB-HN000700 | A.A1 |Opener for F-34 2l HOojA 231 2
F-39 DSC-BF000100 | A.A1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 22 0| A ZHE2LIAH1/8"n=44) 4
F-40 CHB-BF001000 AA1  |Opener Holder o EH(AIE) (C) 2
F-41 CLB-JLO12600 A Al |Opener Holder Felt ZL EolHME 2
F-42 CHB=-BFQ00700 A.Al |Opener Stopper 2o & 2EH (C) 2
F-43 DSC-BF001000 | A.A1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) HE0| 5 EH2LEAH11/64"n=40) 2
F-44 DWS-AA022400 | A.A1 |Washer (@26.2xt0.8) R4 2ty 2
F-45 PBR-AC000400 | A,A1 |Hook Shaft Bearing = & ¥ o{(KI5) 2
F-46 07-007S-306H | A,A1 [Needle Cage for F-29 -0l & HOIX|(8Bx11x10) 4
F-47 | DGR-AD002900 | A,A1 |Hook Shaft Gear x % 7|of 37183 2
F-48 DSC-CB001600 | A,A1 [Screw (M6x0.75) 7|0f 1% LAHB-5MM 607061-5) 4
F-49 CHB-KF000300 | A.,A1 |Wheel Feed Driving Shaft &4 7E5(C) 1 Mar.19.10
F-50 CLB-JLO09800 A.A1 [Felt for F-49 54 FERUE 1
F-51 DGR-AC001300 A,A1  |Wheel Feed Driving Gear 2 85 75 7|df 1
F-52 DSC-CBOD1600 | A,A1 [Screw (M6x0.75) 210f DE LAHB-5MM 607061-5) 2
F-53 DWS-AAD18900 | A.A1 |Washer for F-47 = 3 710i24M 5
F-54 PBR-AC000500 | A,A1 |Bearing for F-49 g4 TEF 1 of&(KI20) 1
F-55 PBR-BA004100 | A,A1 |Needle Cage for F~49 o] & AHOIX|{14X18x10) 1
F-56 DWS-AA019100 | A.A1 |Washer for F-59 g4 7= 710/(B) 24M 5
F-57 | DGR-AD0O01800 | A A1 |Wheel Feed Driving Gear(A) HL 7= 2|0/(A) 37549 1
F-58 DSC-CB0O01600 | A,A1 [Screw (MEx0.75) 7|0f 3 LA (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
F-58 | DGR-AD0O01600 | A,A1 |Wheel Feed Driving Gear(B) g4 7E 7101(B) 1 Mar.19.10
; F-60 DSC-CBO01600 | A.A1 [Screw (MBX0.75) 7|0 DA LiA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
::)I-TQE‘-I—T F-61 DCL-AAD10000 | A,A1 |Collar for F-24 = 5 324 72t 1
A1=KN-067 F-62 SC-0317-4517 | A,A1 |Screw (15/64"n=28) |2 FHE0l YELIAHI5/64"n=28) | 2
B=KM-957-7 F-63 CHB-LB000300 | A,A1 |Saddle Cover(A) 2 2 Hu(A) 2
plet=ns F-64 | SC-0517-4119 | A.A1 [Screw (1/8"n=44) 20| FAl L2 LEAH1/8"n=44) 4
[l=Common Part
F-65 CHB-LA003400 | A,A1 [Saddle Cover (B) 2 A 2 (B) 2
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Post & Hook Mechanism (KM-967)
EAE & F A (KM-967)
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Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = e App‘lled
A Period
F-66 DSC-BG000100 AA1  |Screw (9/64"n=40) 0| viely B2LIAH9/64"n=40) 6
F-67 CHB-LB000400 A1 |Saddle Cover (C) = wal H(C) 2
F-68 SC-0517-4119 | A.A1 [Screw (1/8"n=40) SHE0l FHAl A2LIAH1/8"n=44) 2
F-69 CHB-LAD01300 A Hook Cover-Trimming E 7 (#l) - AHE 2
F-70 CHB-LADO1400 Al Hook Cover—Non Trimming = Au{(#) - 9| A o
F-=71 DSC-BGO00100 | AA1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) HE0| vleld A2LEAHY/64"n=40) B
F-72 CHB-BG000100 A.A1 |Hook Cover Stopper 27 AEH 2
F-73 SC-0549-2125 AA1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) EE0| S2YE B2LIAN1/8"n=44) 2
F-74 CHB-LAQ00900 AA1 |Gear Cover “A"(Left Upper) 2j0{FH"A"(E L) 1
F=75 CHB-LAC01000 AA1 |Gear Cover “B"(Left Lower) 210{#HH"B (X TF) 1
F-76 CHB-LAQ01200 A.A1  |Gear Cover “F"(Right, Lower) 21 AHHF"(HTF) 1
F=77 CHB-LACO1100 A A1 |Gear Cover "E"(Right, Upper) ZINAHHE" (B L) 1
F-78 SC-0365-4118 A A1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) FE0| W] ZH2LIAH9/64"n=40) 8
F-79 DPK-CBO00700 | A,A1 |Rubber Cap (@10.5) = 7| & opf 2
F-80 CHB-BA002400 | Option |Post (1.6/1.8mm) EAE (1.6/1.8mm H#) 1
F-81 DPK-CB000800 | Option |Rubber Cap et ARy 7y 1
F-82 CHB-BAD02500 |[A1{Option)|Post (Non TRIMMING) ZAE (HAFE ALY 1
F-83 GP-027388-00 |A1(Option)|Needle Plate (2mm)- Non Trimming |EHE B (2mm)— AbA [ BlAPE 1
F-84 GP-026757-00 |A(Option)|Needle Plate (2.4mm)- Trimming [H#HE B (2.4mm)— AMM) AP 1
F-85 GP-026758-00 |A(Option)|Needle Plate (2mm)- Trimming HhE i (2mm)- AR/ AR 1
F-86 GP-026771-00 [A(Option)[Wheel Feed (3mm) BEY (3mm)- AlHE 1
F-87 GP-026773-00 |A(Option)|Wheel Feed Positioning Plate(3mm) |21 &4 D& I (3mm) 1

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[J=Common Part
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Saddle & Hook Mechanism (KM—957)
ME 2 = 24 (KM-957)
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = aj Sh Alelled
B Period
G-1 09-011A-9570 | B,B1 [Body for Wheel Feed Driving EY 7E 24 1
G-2 SC-0108-4113 | B.B1 [Screw (M6x1.0) 2 7HE0| BE (M6X1.0) 8
G-3 PWS-CA000500 | B,B1 |Washer (@6xt1.5) Z3 FHLAL 21N 12
G-4 09-014A-9570 B.,B1 |Wheel Feed Holder EY &4 1
G-5 DWS-CA0Q00100 | B,B1 [Washer (@5.3xt1) JtatEol oM 2
G-6 PSC-AC011100 | B,B1 |Screw for G-4 g4 #0 1 BE 2
G-7 DSC-FH001400 | B,B1 |Pivot Screw (M6x1.0) Eu O B LpA 1
G-8 CHB-CH000300 | B,B1 |Adjusting Pin for G-4 g4 £ =50 1
G-9 SC-0105-4517 | B,B1 |Screw (M4x0.7) F2F 7HE0 HELAL (M4X0.7) 1
G-10 AHB-PS000400 B.B1 [Wheel Feed Ass'y g4 (=) 1set
G-10-1 | CGA-GB019200 | B,B1 |Wheel Feed £y 37217 1
G-10-2 | DGR-AC001600 | B.,B1 |Wheel Feed Moving Gear Eu 25 2]of 37219 1
G-10-3 | DBR-ADOC0100 | B.B1 [Ball for G-10-1 Z2%% S8 37152 23
G-10-4 | CHB-BB000400 B.B1 |Guide for G-10-3 B4 28 2 37221 1
G-10-5 | SC-0105-4517 | B,B1 [Screw (1/8"n=40) S22t 7Y E0| HELIAH1/8"n=40) 2
G-10-6 | CPB-BJ002000 | B,B1 |Positioning Plate for G=10-3 2®e 258 0HE 37151 1
G-10-7 | DSC-BB005700 | B,B1 [Screw (M2.5%0.45) 2&e 258 DEHLIAL 37153 3
G-10-8 | DSC-CAD05700 | B,B1 [Screw (M2.5%0.25) 2Ege SSE DHLIA 37154 3
G-11 09-027A-9570 | B,B1 |Feed Gear 10| E 7|0 37220 1
G-12 DBS-DA033001 B.B1 |Feed Gear Bushing ol= 2|0 &4 (C) 1 Sep.14.10
G-13 SC-0105-4517 | B,B1 [Screw (M4x0.7) SZt FHEO| HELIAL (M4%0.7) 1
G-14 DCL-AA012600 | B,B1 |[Collar for G-11 mol £ 7|0 7i2} (C) 1
G-15 SC-0105-4517 | B,B1 |Screw (M4x0.7) 2 FHE0| HELIAL (M4X0.7) 2
G-16 | CHB-KC001000 | B,B1 |Feed Gear Shaft o= 7| & (C) 1
G-17 CHB-CV000100 | B,B1 |Feed Gear Shaft Claw Clutch njolE 7|0 & 88 284l (C) 2 |Jan.12.11
G-18 5C-0164-4517 | B,B1 [Screw (M5x0.8) FZt FHEO| HELHAL (M5X0.8) 4
G-19 08-035A-9570 | B,B1 |Claw Clutch Stud 88 2% 9E% Q) 1
G-20 | DBS-DA039100 | B,B1 |Bushing (U) for G-16 ool 7|1 & &34 2
G-21 SC-0317-4517 B,B1 |Screw (15/64"'n=28) K4t 20| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
G-23 SC-0317-4517 | B,B1 |[Screw (15/64"n=28) S} P gol HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
G-24 DGR-AC001800 | B,B1 |Wheel Feed Driving Gear (A) &Y 7 210 (A) 37235 1
G-25 | DSC-CB001800 | B.B1 |Screw (M6x0.75) 2]0f DA LAL (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-26 | DGR-AC001900 | B,B1 [Wheel Feed Driving Gear (B) 84 T8 210 (B) 37234 1
G-27 DSC-CBO01600 | B,B1 [Screw (M6x0.75) 7]0f DF LA (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-28 CHB-LBO00500 | B,B1 |Cover (F) for G—1 Bu 7= & A (1) 1
G-29 CHB-LBO00B0O | B,B1 |Cover (F) for G=1 B4 5 52 8 (1) 1
G-30 SC-0517-4119 | B,B1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) #HEO| FA| ZHELIAH1/8"n=44) 4
G-31 CGA-GAD19501 B |Needle Plate - Trimming Hhg k- ALE 1 | Jan.30.10
G-32 GP-049072-01 B1 |Needle Plate - Non Trimming g - HjALE 1 Jan.30.10
09-047A-9570 B1 [Needle Plate = Non Trimming HhE I - "]ALE 1 Jan.30.10
G-33 SC-0302-4114 | B,B1 [Screw (11/64"n=40) HAinje| B2 E(11/64"n=40) 2
G-34 07-031A-9570 | B,B1 |Gear Driving Shaft 7ol E & 1
G-35 PBR-AAD01700 | B.B1 |Bearing for G-34 ol & = Hoig (NTNB0BZ) 2
G-36 PSR-AH000300 | B,B1 [Stop Ring for G-35 cal H&EY (RTwa2) 2
G-37 | DBS-DA033601 | B,B1 |Front Bushing for G-34 710| 7€ & R4 (C) 2 | Jan.12.11
G-38 PBR-BA005400 | B,B1 |Clulch Bearing for G=37 28y 5 424 283 2
G-41-1 | CHB-CCO000100 | B,B1 |Connecling Rod for G=37 2 FE & XY CHRE 2
G-41-2 | PBR-GC000300 | B,B1 |Bearing for G-41-1 ARy X E 4ol 3 (GEBE) 4
G-42 DSC-FD002100 | B,B1 [Pivot Screw (M4x0.7) Y HAFE SILbAL 4
G-43 CLB-JLO12700 | B,B1 |Felt 28 5 dFES WE 4
G-47 | CHB-BA004001 8 [Saddle (R)-Trimming 2 9 (H) - APE 1 | Mar.07.12
G-48 GP-045577-01 B1 Saddle (R)-Non Trimming 2 A (F) - AP 1 Mar.07.12
:I?HTQES;—T 09-054A-9570 B1 Saddle (R)-Non Trimming = U () - "] AP 1
A1=Ki-967 G-49 | PWS-CA000500 | B.B1 [Washer (@6xt1.5) L3 HLIAL I 16
B=KM-957-7 G-50 S5C-0108-4113 | B,B1 [Screw (M6X1.0) FLTYEO EE (M6x1.0)
BI=KM:=857 G-51 | DBS-DB010100 | B,B1 [Bushing (U) for G-58 =& ARy 1
[C=Common Part
G-52 SC-0317-4517 | B,B1 |Screw (15/64"n=28) FUATYEO HELIAL (15/64"n=28) 1
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Saddle & Hook Mechanism (KM—957)
ME 2 = 2H (KM-957)
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts & | L Appllied
B Period

G-53 DBS-DB010200 | B,B1 |Bushing (L) for G-58 Z 5 5y 1
G-54 SC-0317-4517 B.B1 [Screw (15/64"'n=28) SZTHE0 YELIAL (15/64"n=28) 1
G-55 | CHB-CHO000200 | B.B1 |Adjusting Pin For G-51 25 ey =y 1
G-56 SC-0164-4517 | B,B1 [Screw (M5x0.8) F2THEO YELIAL (M5%0.8) 1
G-57 CHB=KH000300 | B,B1 |Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) = S(HAY) (gMY) 1
G-59 CLB-JLO09700 B.B1 |Felt = yE 1
G-60 CHK-HAQ01800 B Hook-Trimming 2tot HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 1
G-61 09-070A-9570 81 |Hook-Non Trimming 2ot HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 1
G-64 CHK-HB001100 | B,B1 [Bobbin HUl(EE) 1
G-65 | DSC-BB008700 | B,B1 [Screw (M5x0.8) FHAIHE| & E(M5x0.8) 1
G-67 09-140A-8677 | B,B1 |[Opener for G-63 2yl #HolA 2114 1
G-68 | DSC-BF000100 | B.B1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) B 0| HAF ZH2LIAN1/8"n=44) 2
G-69 | CHB-BF001000 | B,B1 |Cpener Holder 2z EO(AE) 1
G-70 CLB-JL0O12600 B.B1 |Opener Holder Felt 2o Fol WE 1
G-71 CHB-BFQ00700 B,B1 |Opener Stopper 2T §A| 2EH 1
G-72 DSC-BFO01000 | B.B1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) EE0| HA B2UHAH11/64"n=40) 1
G-73 DWS-AAD22400 | B,B1 |Washer (@26.2x10.8) SR 24N 1
G-74 PBR-AC000400 | B,B1 |Hook Shaft Bearing Z 5 Hog (K115) 1
G-75 PBR-BA000300 | B,B1 |Needle Cage lor G-58 o] & A 0| X|(8x11x10) 2
G-76 DGR~AD0O01500 | B,B1 |Hook Shaft Gear = % 7|0f 37183 1
G-77 DSC~-CBO01600 | B,B1 |[Screw (MEX0.75) 7|0 DA LA (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-78 DCL-AA010000 | B,B1 [Collar for G=53 2 & sley 712t 1
G-7% SC-0317-4517 B.B1 |Screw (M6x1.0) SZ7YE0| HELIAHMEX1.0) 2
G-80 | CHB-LB000300 | B,B1 [Saddle Cover(A) = SE Hei(a) 1
G-81 8C-0517-4119 | B,B1 [Screw (1/8"n=44) EE0| Al A2LIAH15/64"n=28) 2
G-82 CHB-LA003400 B |Saddle Cover(B) & 2 Hu(B) 1
G-83 DSC-BG000100 B |Screw (9/64"n=40) E&0| vield E2LEAH9/64"n=40) 3
G-84 CHB-LA000800 B1 |Saddle Cover(D) % 2 Hu(D) !
G-85 SC-05617-4119 B1  |Screw (1/8"n=44) EE0| HA| XHELIAH1/8"n=44) 2
G-86 | CHB-LAD01300 B |Hook Cover-Trimming e (M) - ALY 1
G-87 CHB-LADD1400 B1 |Hook Cover-Non Trimming Z He{ (M) - o] AL 1
G-88 DSC-BG000100 | B,B1 |[Screw (9/64"n=40) FEO| BIoIY 22LEAH9/64"n=40) 2
G-89 CHB-BG000100 B.B1 |Hook Cover Stopper = A ~EH 1
G-90 SC-0549-2125 B,B1 [Screw (1/8"n=44) EE0| S2LE EL2LIAH1/8"n=44) 1
G-91 CHB-LAD02600 | B,B1 [Gear Cover “C"(Leit, Upper) 7|0] He{"C"(£ L) 1
G-92 CHB-LAQ01900 B,B1 |[Gear Cover "D"(Left, Lower) 7|10 HHH"D"(ETF) 1
G-93 CHB-LA001200 B.B1 [Gear Cover "F"(Right, Lower) 710 HHF" (& TF) 1
G-94 CHB-LACD1100 | B,B1 |Gear Cover "E"(Right, Upper) 7|0 HH"E"(H L) 1
G-95 SC-0365-4118 | B.B1 [Screw (9/64"n=40) F&0| | ZH2LIAHG/64 " n=40) 8
G-96 | DPK-CB000700 | B,B1 |Rubber Cap(@10.5) HIE 2|8 oi) 2
G-97 | CGA-BB000500 | B,B1 |Guid of Needle Plate —1.6 3B 2lolE-1.6 1 | Jan.30.10
G-98 GP-048872-00 | B,B1 |Guid of Needle Plate —2.0 Hu2lo|lE -2.0 1 | Jan.30.10
G-99 | DSC-BF002800 | B.B1 [Screw DELIAL 2

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KN-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[J=Common Part
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Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AE A
. _HB -~ -6
H7+ D H-3 H7¢ D H-3
o on
Ha  HR2 H1  H2
H-9 H-9
TT Ha TT
o 8] H-8 i Fhe
H-39 “ H-46
I :
42 P10
H-45 l oH-a4
o H-11 Lo &
) § mREEm
) Y LAl = “ et
=
H-50
o H H-a7 H 49
H-12 L2k 'U' ¥ onss
. H-51
Hasdy *°H14  Ha3ge v bRl
. . H-18 H-15 ' H-16
H-26§ -
s H-31
H-24 H-28 H_30 o ]‘ H-35
e TH_go H.gs ] ' H208 H © H-36 e
@ "!ﬁo ! ’ m H—27 H-66 H-67
H-27 H-27 po9 H-32 H-33 oH-37 H-70
T
71 H-72

From the tibrary of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - Www.SUpSew.com



Applied

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KN-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
Di=Common Part

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o
A B | Period
H-1 CTT-NB001700 AB  |Fixed Mes DHO A 37728 2 1
H-2 DSC-BJ001400 AB  |Screw (9/64'n=40) 80| 25 A2LAH9/64"n=40) 4 2
H-3 DWS-AA015900 | A,B  |Washer (@3.7x10.5) DEO A~ ELLAL 21N 4 2
H-4 CTT-BF0O01601 A.B  |Holder for Fixed Mes OEm = &0 2 1 |Jan.18.11
H=6 DSC-BC001400 AB |[Screw (11/64"n=40) FE0| FAl A2LIAH11/64"n=40) 4 2
H-6 CTT-BF001500 A,B  |Thread Calcher IRNEST] 2 1
H-7 DSC-BF001300 AB  |Screw (3/32'n=56) #HE0| A A 2LIAN3/32"n=56) 2 1
H-8 CTT-LADCO200 A.B  |Fixed Mes Cover nHMA HY (C) 2 1
H-9 DSC-BGOCO100 | AE  |Screw (9/64"n=40) FE0| vlolg E2LIAH9/64"n=40) 4 2
H-10 CTT-NA001700 AB  |Moving Knife S A 37720 2 1
H-11 SC-0211-4113 AB  |Screw (M4x0.7) 24 FHE0 EE (M4X0.7) 2 1
H-12 CTT-KC001500 A.B  |Moving Knife Shaft EH X % (C) 2 1
H-13 DCL-AA010100 A.B  |Collar for Moving Knife Shaft E0 A % 712} (C) 2 1
H-14 SC-0164-4517 AB |Screw (M5x0.8) K2} 7HE0] HELIAL (M5X0.8) 4 2
H-15 10-116A-9577 A.B  |Moving Knife Shatt Bushing S 5 24 2 1
H-16 SC-0352-4515 A.B |Screw (3/16"n=28) &E0| HELIA (3/16"n=28) 2 1
H-17 CTT-CB002200 A [Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) E0A & 383 (£) (C) 1
H-18 SC-0162-4113 A |Screw (M5x0.8) St 7YE0| EE (M5%0.8) 1
H-19 CTT-CC002200 A [Moving Knite Shaft Connectling Rod |S0| A = oiZ&CE (L=77.5) 1
H~20 10-0218-9677 A |Pivot Screw (M5x0.8) S0A & HFEEE FLIA 1
H-23 DSN-AA001400 A [Nut for H=22 B X2 E EHUE(H) 1
H-24 PSC-ACO011100 A |Screw (M5x0.8) §4 &0 IHEE (M5X0.8) 1
H-25 CTT-CB002300 A,B  |Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) E0A % 333 (&) (C) 1 1 | Feb.23.11
H-26 5C-0162-4113 A.B  |Screw (M5X0.8) SUTYE B E (M5x0.8) 1 1
H-27 PBR-GB000100 A.B  |Joint for Moving Knife Shalt Crank [£E HE(H) 3 2
H-28 PSC-ACO011100 AB  |Screw (M5x0.8) Y &0 IHEE (M5x0.8) 1 1
H-29 DSN-AA001400 A.B  |Nut for H=27 & =2E FYE(R) 1 1
H-30 CTT-BG000100 A.B  |Spring Hook For Thread Trimmer  |AVE 2|6 A= & 20| 1 1
H-31 DSP-ABO04500 A.B |Thread Trimming Return Spring Ald glg 2zZ8) 1 1
H-32 CTT-CRO0O0200 AB |Joint Connection Stud EolE A 1 1
H-33 DSN-AA001400 A.B  |Nut for H=32 B xeE HUE(S) 1 1
H-35 DSC-FAD14100 A.B |Pivot Screw (3/16"n=32) 2F g3 SEECIE Chial 1 1
H-36 | DWS-CAQ00100 | A,B [Washer (©3.6x10.9) 7ot ol 2bM 1 1
H-37 DSN-AAD01400 A.B  |Nut (3/16"n=32) g x0lE EHE(H) 1 1
H-38 CTT-BA001800 A.B  [Thread Trimming Driving Base AHETE Hloj A 1 1
H-32 PSC-AC005700 A.B |Screw(M6x1.0) AR TS Hjol A FLpA 2 2
H-40 CTT-CA002000 A.B |Thread Trimming Rock Link ARl RE 33 1 1
H-41 CTT-KC001600 A.B [Thread Trimming Rocker Shaft AME REEIF 1 1
H-41-1 | CTT-FB000200 A.B |Cushion Rubber FM 12(8) 1 1
H-42 SC-0317-4517 A.B  |Screw (15/64"'n=28) S FHE0| HELIAN15/64"n=28)| 1 1
H-43 CTT-FB000500 A.B  |Rubber Cap (@10) FM DT 1 1
H-44 CTT-CL0O00300 A.B  |Thread Trimming Cam Roller ALY 228 (C) 1 1
H-45 DSC-GAD00400 A.B  |Pivot Screw (3/16"n=32) AR 288 chpAat 1 1
H-46 DSN-AA001400 AB  |Nut (3/16"n=32) g =2E HYE(R) 1 1
H-47 DSP-AAD06500 A.B |Return Spring for H-40 AEH Il 23 AZy 1 1
H-48 CTT-BB003900 A,B [Thread Trimming Rock Link Stepper [AlH 28 813 AEH 1 1
H-49 CTT-BK000300 A.B [Stopper Adjusting Body AEH XM 51 (K5807) 1 1
H-50 SC-0162-4113 AB  |Screw (M5X0.8) KUATYEO BE (M5x0.8) 2 2
H-51 CTT-CM002800 A.B [Clutch Lever 2eix| elly 1 1
H-52 DSC-FA018000 A.B  |Pivot Screw (15/64"n=28) 22{x| 2y chipA 1 1
H-53 SN-0121-4000 A.B  |Nut (15/84"n=28) F2HAE (15/64"n=28) 1 1
H=54 DSC-CAD05300 A.B  |Screw (15/64"n=28) 2eiA] alle] B LiA} 1 1
H-55 SN-0121-4000 A.B  |Nut (15/64"n=28) F24E (15/64"n=28) 1 1
H-56 CTT-DD0O00601 A.B [Thread Trimming Cam AR 1 1
H=-57 DSC-CB000400 A.B [Screw (1/4"n=40) F2 FYE0| HELIAN1/4"n=40) 3 3
H-58 CTT-BB003000 A.B |Bracket for H-60 ALE @olle0lE =213 1 1
H-59 SC-0119-4119 A.B |Screw (11/64"n=40) Z&0| FAl BH2LIAH15/64"n=40) 2 2
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Thread Trimmer Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = by App‘hed

A B Period
H-60 DSD-AA003700 AB  |Thread Trimming Solenoid AVE Z2| 0| =(48) 1 1
H-61 DSC-B0000201 AB |Screw (M3x0.5) AP &al ol S(E) ELIA 4 4
H-66 11-019M-2350 AB |Tube for H-60 galco|l= 5= 1 1
H-67 01-018M-2350 A.B  |Plug for H-60 &ellcolE B30 1 1
H~68 PTC-AHO00500 A.B  |Cable Holder (3N) #o| 2 &EC4(3N) 1 1
H-69 SC-0365-4118 AB |Screw (9/64"n=40) ZE0| Wy Z2LIAH9/64"n=40) 1 1
H-70 PTC-AGO00100 A.B  |Nylon Clip Lige 28 3 3
H-71 PTC-AGO00100 Cable Holder (BN) #H ol & Eol(eN) 4 4
H-72 PTC-AHO00300 Screw (9/64"n=40) =E0| o] ZELEAL 4 4
H-73 11-017W=2000 A.B [Washer H2iMq 4 4

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
CJ=Common Part
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Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
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Ref. No.| PantsNo. | Note Name of Parts = o Ll I
A B | Period
-1 CNB-EC000800 Needle Bar Frame dhsof Faigl 1 1 | Apr.01.09
-2 CLB-JL009900 Felt Hierf g fE 1 1
-3 CLB-BF001200 Holder for 1-2 Hiso] Fag 8 EFo 3 3
-4 DSC-BJ000200 Screw (11/64"n=40) E&20| X X2SLiA11/64"n=40) 2 2
-5 CNB-BJ001100 Plate for Needle Bar Guide Block His] oy 28 & (C) 1 1
-6 15-0038-9570 Screw (1/8"n=40) HhEt] ot S I E LA} 2 2
-7 CLB-JLO10000 Felt Hhsf ohy S3{mUs 1 1
-8 CNB-BK001400 Needle Bar Guide Block et ol 28 (C) 1 1
1-9 CLB-MG000500 0il Supply Sponge for |-8 hst] 2 27 AZ%| 1 1
1-10 CNB-KC000300 Needle Bar Rock Shalt Ul 25 (C) 1 1
=11 DPN-AB000200 Lock Pin For I-10 sl Tyl 2ym 1 1
|-12 DCL-AAD09800 Collar For I-10 S5 g 72} 1 1
I-13 SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64°n=28) E80| YELIA15/64"n=28) 1 1
I-14 DBS-DB010300 | A,A1 [Front Bushing For =10 KER HFAH (C) 1 1
I-15 SC-0101-4517 | AA1 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 2 Y0 HELIAH15/64"n=28)| 1 1
I-16 06-135A-9570 8,81 |Front Bushing For I-10 +H 2o M2 (0 1 1
=17 PBR-BA000100 | B,B1 |Needle Cage ForI-16 Lol & AHOIX|(15%19%17) 4 4
-18 06-037R-9570 B,B1 |Cover For =17 Lol & #olx| afH 8 8
-19 DBS-DB010400 A,A1  |Rear Bushing For I-10 EX 24 (C) 1 1
1-20 06-142A-9670 B.B1 |Rear Bushing For I-10 T 2l B84 1 1
|-23 CUF-CA003100 | B,B1 |Link For Needle Bar Lock Shaft et 28 &3 (C) 1 1
1-24 SC-0109-4113 B.B1 [Screw (M6) S22t 7YE0| EE (M6) 1 1
1-25 CUF-CA003200 | B.B1 [Roller Rock Shaft Connecting Link [282 785 |Z&3 1 1
1-26 PBR-BA004200 | B,B1 [Needle Cage (L) For I-25 242 3 L{0|& H 0| X|(24%28X%10) 1 1
=27 PBR-BA000300 | B.B1 |Needle Cage (R) For I-25 0| & H0}X|(8x11x10) 3 3
1~-28 DPN-ADO10701 B.B1 |Needle Bar Lock Link Stud IEY ARRE & 1 1 Jan, 12,11
1-29 SC-0307-4122 B.B1 |[Screw (3/16"n=32) Z&0| 5 ZH2L1AH3/16"n=32) 1 1
1-30 CUF-KC001000 Raller Driving Shaft 288 785 (C) 1 1
1-31 06~-138A-9570 Crank (F) For 1-30 o ed 39 3(H) (C) 1 1
1-32 DSC-AA001000 Screw (3/16"n=28) EE0| =2 5H2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1 1
1-33 CLF-8L000100 Joint clamp For 1-30 T Yol HEEE 1HSH 1 1
1-34 DSC-BFO01000 Screw (11/64"n=40) EE0| A E2LIAN11/64"n=40) 1 1
1-35 DWS-AAD15800 Washer (©15.5x%t1.5) o 2] HRY 2 2 2
1-36 06-135A-9570 Front Bushing For 1-30 8 2l HEY (C) 1 1
1-39 DCL-AADO9B00 Collar For 1-30 = 2o 712} 1 1 |Aug.25.10
=40 DSC-CB000500 Screw (15/64"n=28) £E0| HELHAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
=41 06-142A-9570 Rear Bushing For I-30 FH 2d ER4Y 1 1
I-44 PSR-AAD01200 Stop Ring For I-25 CH HEg(sTW24) 1 1
=45 DPN-AD010700 Stud For 1-54 Dy AR F 1 1
1-46 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16"n=32) F20| gHE Z2LIAH3/16"n=32) i 1
I-47 AUF-PS000300 Roller Driving Bar Ass'y 288 FE8(X) 1 1
|-49 DWS-AA001300 Washer (@8,2x11,0) 288 Y3 5 AN 1 1
I-50 CUF-CB003501 Roller Driving Shaft Crank (R) 288 FE5 3¥3 (i) (C) 1 1 Mar.02.12
I-51 S5C-0307-4122 Screw (3/16"n=32) 20| = Z2LIAH3/16"n=32) 1 1
I-52 CNB-BC000800 Needle Bar Frame Ass'y Hhen Fa (=) 1set | 1set

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[1=Common Part
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Synchronizer Mechanism
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Ref. No.[  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o ity App!ued
A | B | Period
J=1 11-011C-SC53 Cannection Bushing For Synchvonizer (Other Company Typel| &l 2 2 2 24 (E}ALE) @15 1 1
J-2 11-0135-SC53 Screw (B) For E-34 (6/16"n=24) H32 i ®4 DEHLIAL(B) 1 1
J=3 11-0125-SC53 Screw (A) For E-34 (11/32"n=28) |4 3= A& 24 DHLIAL(A) 1 1
J—4 06-009B-SCH3 Synchronizer Base (Other Company Type) & A 20| X o] A (ELALE) 1 1
J-5 12-1035-SC51 Screw For Photo Sensor Assembly (Other Company Type) | L E MM () E LA} (EIALE) 1 1
J—6 09-048W-3701 Screw Washer For Photo Sensor Assembly (Other Company Typel | 2 T &) RIM (EFALE) 1 1
J=7 16-0105-2000 Screw For E-34 SARLI01X & DELIAL 2 2
J-8 06-303A-SC51 Synchrenizer Shaft (Qther Company Type)  |Al A 2L10|X & (EIALE) 1 1
J-9 12-101C-SC51 Fixing Plate For Cable Holg nHm 1 1
J=10 12-104C-SC51 Screw For E-39 AHolE DFHI DHLIAL 25et | 2Set
J-11 16-015A-2000 Bearing (6001z2) | Of & (60001z) 2 2
J=12 12-104C-SC51 Screw For Bearing Stopper HOoj 3 DR DHLEAL 3Set | 3Set
J=138 12-102C-SC51 Stopper For Bearing Hjo{ 2 2 &I 1 1
J=15 11-200A-SE55 P.C.B Assembly A3=2 P.CB(X) 13et | 1Set
J-18 12-016B-SE55 Cable For Din Connector A3z 2&Y #Hol# (SE-016) 1 1
J-19 12-105B-5C53 P.C.B Holder P.C.B &0 1 1
J=20 16-007B-5C53 P.C.B Holder Plate P.C.B IH M 1 1
J=21 12-105C-5C51 Lock Nut For Phote Sensor Assembly| 2 EM A (X) DEHLEA} 1 1
J-22 11-008W=-SC53 \Washer For Synchronizer Film 32 HE 1HM 3Sel | 3Set
J=23 12-0115-8C53 Synchronizer Film (UP) Aazuioly 8 (UP) 1 1
J-24 12-0125-8C53 Synchronizer Film (DOWN) 320X 8 & (DOWN) 1 1
J=27 12-103C-SC51 Stopper Bushing For Bearing Hioj8 nEHEA 1 1
J-28 11-008C-SC53 Fixed Bushing For Synchronizer Film [/ 32 48 D& %A 1 1
J=29 11-0073-SC53 Screw For Synchronizer Film A3z FEB DHLIA 1 1
J-30 06-00BB-SC53 Synchronizer Cover (Other Company Type) [&l A 2L-t0IX ] (EIALE) 1 1
J-31 16—-008S-2000 Screw For Synchronizer Cover 432 | DELIAL 1 1
J-32 11-105C-SC51 Lock Rubber For Synchronizer d3I2Lold DHIF 1 1
J-33 11-104C-SC51 Connection Plate For Synchronizer |32 Bt 1 1

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-967
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-857
Cl=Common Par 1
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Needle Bar Up / Down Button Mechanism
Ht=O &F/35t HE 27
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Q'ty Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. [ Note Name of Parts = b} :
A | B | Period
K-1 12-005A-9577 A.B  |Switch AT E A% 1 1
K-2 12-008C-9577 A.B  |Bution(B)- Red HE(B)- M4 1 i
K-3 12-004R-9577 A.B |Insulated Rubber(B) for Switch A9% W FADE B 1 1
K-4 12-103R-9577 A.B |Insulated Rubber(A)(C) for Switch  |A2IX| ®A FHHDE (A)C) 1 1
K=5 12-002A-9577 A,B |Button Case Cover HE HOlA FH 1 1
K-6 DSP-AAD10500 AB |Button Shaft Spring HE 5 AP 1 1
K=7 12-0065-2700 A,B |Button Support Screw {8 X|X|LIAHM2 X PO.4) ) 2
K-8 CRB-KC000200 A,B |Button Support Shaft HE X|X| & 1 1
K-9 GP-026297-00 A,B |Button Case (C) HE #H Ol (C) 1 1
K-10 12-0068-2700 A.B [Screw (B) A9z DHEE (B) 1 1
K-11 DSN-AAD03900 AB  |Nut HE XX LA EHHE ] 2
K-12 PSR-AC000400 A.B |E-Ring E-&(@3) 1 1

NOTE:

A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-867

B=KM-957-7

Bi=KM-957

[CI=Common Part
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Program Unit Box Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =2 Ly, Appllued
A B Period
L-1 EE-001523-00 S-5 P/U Board Ass'y S-5 P/U BEE(=x) 1Set | 1Set
L-4 30-001M-SES5 Screw 4 4
=5 GP-051360-00 PU Bracket PU EajZl 1 1
L-6 18-107B-9000 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoide Az 2EEH ddlol=E 1 1
=7 91-027B-3000 Screw DELEAL 4 4
L-8 12-015M-2350 Cable for Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid|#| 0] 2 1 1
L-9 08-014C-3701 Tube(C) F2(C) 1 1
L-10 PBR-GB0O00700 Ball Joint(Right) E2UE(F) 1 1
L-11 DSN-AAD06500 Nut(R) HE (%) 1 1
L-12 25-004A-3200 Middle Connecting Bar 7 ¢d vt 1 1
=13 DSN-AAD06400 Nut(L) I E (&} 1 1
L-14 PBR-GB000800 Ball Joint(Left) ZEAE(F) 1 1
L-16 25-006A-3200 Knee Lifting Shaft FESH 5 1 1

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-867
B=KM-957-7
B1=KN-957
[Ci=Commen Part
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Accessory Mechanism
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Qty Applied
Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = 5
A | B | Period
M-1 CAC-MH000100 Accessory Bag AN ME| EF 1 1
M-2 91-001C-8270 Head Cover 0|4 (k) 1] 1
M-3 CAC-JB000200 Qil 28 B(RER) 1 1
M-4 CAC-JB0O00100 Oil Tank Y FRE 1 1
M-5 CST-FFO00700 Head Hinge Rubber BIx|DF 2 2
M-6 CST-FD0O02600 Bed Support Rubber HIEWE 0T 2 2
M-7 CMB-BB009100 Head Hinge Blx|2| (C) 2 2
M-8 DPN-AA017200 Head Hinge Holder Bar BIX| 2| ZOl& 2 2
M-9 CLB-JLO0E500 Felt(8x24) ?ld 27 HE 1 1
M-10 - Needle HHE (#DP17%16) 5 =
M=11 - Needle dHHE (#DP5x14) = 5
M=12 CHK-HB001100 Bobbin Bel(HEE) 4 4
M-13 PTL-ABO00100 L Wrench (2mm) L # x| (2mm) 1 1
M-14 PTL-ABO00300 L Wrench (2.5mm) L # &l (2.5mm) 1 1
M-15 PTL-ABO00500 L Wrench (3mm) L @A (3mm) 1 1
M-16 PTL-ABO0OD400 L Wrench (4mm) L #lxl (4mm) i i
M=17 PTL-AB000200 L Wrench (5mm) L &l x| {5mm) 1 1
M=-18 CAC-BJ0O00600 Needle Thread Inserting Guide Al77| 1 1
M-19 PTL-BA000D100 Driver (Large) Ezjol (X) 1 1
M=-20 PTL=-BA00D200 Driver (Middle, Small) =a2jol (s, 1) 1 1
M=-22 CTT-NBCO1700 Fixed Mes DH A 37728 1 1
M-23 DWS-AA015900 Washer (©3.7x10.5) DHEO A FHUbAL 2bM 4 4
M=-24 CST-CRO00700 Head Rest FRAXE 1 1
M=25 CST-JAD02300 il Pan 7| & 2ol 1 1
M-26 PSC-DD000100 Nail for M=25 FLpA}L 8 8
M-28 CST-MF000300 Thread Stand Assembly 32 AR E 1 1
M-29 CST-MF000100 Thread Stand Assembly o Zo| (#) 1 1
M-30 CMB-LA024100 Belt Cover (L) HWEHY (&) 1 1
M-31 CMB-LA024200 Belt Cover (R) HWEFY (F) 1 1
M-=32 SC-0543-4525 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| S Z2LHAH11/64"n=40) 4 4
M-33 DWS-AA000600 Washer (@4.5%10.8) AEH FHoM 4 4
M=-34 60-005A-9570 Belt Cover Support Bushing (L) WEH XX|RA (K) 2 2
M-35 60-006A-9570 Belt Cover Support Bushing (S) W EFu XXRY (1) 2 2
M-36 06-0965-207P Screw HWE ] ELIAL 4 4
M=-37 DWS-AA002200 Washer (@7.0%11.6) 2 2HE QM 4 4
M-38 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly FE=E(#H) 1 1
M-39 43-024A-9570 Knee Lifter Bar Support Shaft FTEERRHE wASH) 1 1
M=-40 | CST-CB000500 Crank For M=39 FE Ly o 383 1 1
M=-41 AAC-PS000102 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7) (§8) 1 1
M-42 PTC-AGO00100 Nylon Clip Lig & 28 5 5
M-45 | CGA-GB019100 Wheel Feed 2EY 1 @
M-46 CHB-BJ000700 Wheel Feed Positioning Plate 2EH Dy 1 =
M-47 - Nail = 12 12
M=-48 CST-BF000600 Support for Knee Lifter Bar FE=EBE o 1 1
M-49 DSP-AAQ10100 Spring SEEREE Uy 22y 1 1
M-50 PPN-AF003800 Pin (@3x20) B ®217| AEH (@3%20) 1 1
M-51 PSC-CB001700 Screw (M4x0.7) FEREHE WS IFLALA 2 2
M-52 CMB-LAQ17800 Belt Cover "C" YWE HH"C"(C) 1 1
M=53 99-003M-9570 Inner Box ol gpA 1 1
M-54 - CD Manual CD i+ ¥ 1 1
M-55 PTL-ABO00600 L Wrench (1.5mm) L @ x| (1.5mm) 1 =

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-96T7
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
[J=Coamon Part
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A AtE(Thread Trimming Type) : KM-967-7

Gauge Parts
AOIx| mtE

Gauge Size 16 2:0mm
Roller Size gy
His 2% At
(Diagonal GP-002957-00
Needle Hole)
His2d Za N
b= &0l (Parallel - - - -
(Needle Clamp) | Needle Hole)

Bi=+9 At

@26
, @tandard) 7936

2.4mm
(Standard)

04-014A-9670

*
04-004A-9670

04-034A-9670

@ (Diagonal 05-047A-9670 | GP-048974-00 | 05-027A-9670 - -
\\ Needle Hole)
= His e Ba *
LIS JIE (Parallel = “ - - 05-017A-9670 | 05-057A-9670
(Needle Guard) | Needle Hole)
Hi=+8 Atd
(Diagonal = (9-036A-9677 - 09-026A-%677 - 09-016A-9677 - -
Needle Hole)
BisPe Eu | | -
b= (Parallel = - - - = GP-010485-01 = 09-046A-9677
(Needle Plate) | Needle Hole)
Hts+2 Atd
= (Diagonal - 0903TA9TT | - |0905TAB6TT| - 0001TATT| - ®
\ Needle Hole)
HhsY B *
22X sk (Parallel - - = = = GP-010487-01 = 09-047A-9677
(Auxiliary Needle Plate) | Needle Hole)

ZAE
(Post)

09-011A-9670

09-021A-9670

*
09-001A-9670

09-031A-9670

Roller Size
2 EL
(Wheel Feed Dog)
Roller Size

BELI DT
(Wheel Feed Postioning Plate)

*
- @ 26 : 09-002A-9670

1 @ 36 : 09-003A-9670

*
——— @26 : 09-005A-9670

{ @ 36 : 09-004A-9670
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B I At & (Thread Trimming Type) : KM-967

+ : Standard

Guage Parts

Gauge Size

1.6mm

2.0mm

2.4mm
(Standard)

3.2mm

Roller Size

g2 | 936

226 36

36

326
(Standard)

226 | 236

!

Hr=&0l

(Needle Clamp)

bl % MM
(Diagonal
Needle Hole)

GP-002957-00

04-014A-9670

His=—% 8
(Parallel
Needle Hole)

*
04-004A-9670

04-034A-9670

UE ote
(Needle Guard)

bis3 Y Atd
(Diagonatl
Needle Hole)

05-047A-8670

GP-048974-00

05-027A-9670

bis+2% 23
(Parallel
Needle Hole)

*
05-017A-9670

05-057A-8670

HiE1Y Atd
(Diagonal
Needle Hole)

03-010A-9670 | 09-012A-9670

03-013A-9670 | 09-014A-9670

0901549670

0801848670 - -

Hs2Y B8
(Parallel
Needie Hole)

*
09-016A-9670

03-006A-8670

(9-019A-8670| 09-020A-9670

09-011A-9670

09-021A-9670

*
09-001A-9670

09-031A-9670

(Wheel Feed Dog)

Roller Size

*
@ 26 : 09-002A-9670

2 36 : 09-003A-8670

Yy

gsU a3n
(Wheel Feed Postioning Plate)

Roller Size

{
{

*
@ 26 : 09-005A-8670

2 36 : 09-004A-9670
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Small Saddle Mechanism (KM—957SR)
28 A& 2AH (KM-957SR)
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Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts ok | oy Appred

B | Period
O-1 GP-018933-01 Saddle Lk 1
Q-2 PSC-AC000600 Screw (MExP1.0, L15) ME DA LA} 4
0-3 DWS-AA028400 Washer 24M 4
0-4 GP-018917-01 Gear Base 7101 Hjo|~ 1
0=5 SC-000588-00 Screw (M5%P0.8, L7) Z10f MOl A DELIAL 2
0-6 GP-018928-01 Wheel Feed 2 sS4 1
Q-7 GP-018927-02 Wheel Feed Positioning Plate o 54 oy 1
0-8 DSC-BJO0B00O Screw (M4xP0.7, L7) 2 EL| DELIAL 2
0-9 GP-018921-01 Gear Base Cover 710 WiolA #Hu 1
0-10 DSC-BF011100 Screw (M3xP0.5, L4) Z|0f Hlo|A F{B{ DELIAL 2
0-11 GP-018929-00 Middle Gear =2t 210 1
0-12 GP-018930-00 Middle Gear Shaft 2k 72101 & 1
0-13 DSC-BF021200 Screw (M4xP0.7, L7.5) F2+ 210{ DFLIAL 2
0-14 PN-000328-00 Pin for Adjusting Height of Feed Wheel |8 B4 ol =Z 1
0-15 PSC-CB004400 Screw (M3xP0.5, L4) 2 Eu| FOl =R TFLIAL 1

0-16 GP-032086-00 Needle Plate Base E Bt 0] A 1 |Aug.17.11
GP-018916-00 Needle Plate Base o yjo] A 1
0-17 SC-000590-00 Screw (M4xP0.7, L7.5) A o] A DHLIAL 2
0-18 GP-018931-00 Needle Plate =k 1
0-18 SC-000584-00 Screw (3/32" n=56) A DELIAL 2
0-20 | CHB-CH0Q0200 Adijusting Pin 25 dry =gy 1
0-21 DSC-CB000700 Screw (M5xP0.8) EHE DHLIAL 1
0-22 | CHB-BGDO0100 Hook Cover Stopper 2 Ay AEH 1
0-23 SC-0549-2125 Screw (1/8" n=44) T M AEH DEHLIAL 1
0-24 AS-005072-00 Hook Cover Ass'y T HH = 1
0-25 | DSC-BGO00100 Screw (9/64" n=40) x H{ DHLIA 2
0-26 PSC-CB004400 Screw (M3xP0.5, L6) 710f #0| A EFLpAb 4
0-27 GP-020646-00 Hook Shaft Z (MY (€ 1
0-28 PBR-AC000400 Hook Shaft Bearing (KI15) T & u|oig 1
0-29 06-029A-9570 Needle cage (8x11x10) % & L E #olx| 2
0-30 GP-018923-02 Wheel Feed Shaft 2 B4 % (C) 1
0-31 WS-000182-00 Hook Shaft Washer % & 2AM 1
0-32 PBR-BA004100 Needle cage (14x18x10) 2 Bul % & Holx| 2
0-33 CHK-HB001100 Bobbin Hel(EE) 1
0-34 09-070A-9570 Hook 7tat HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 1
0-35 09-139W-8677 Washer for (96.3%t0.6) T U 21N 1
0-36 DSC-BBO0B700 Screw (M5xP0.8) = DHLIA 1
0-37 CLB-JL012600 Opener Holder Felt 2mu Fo| YE 1
0-38 CHB-BF000600 Opener Holder 2oy Fo| 1
0-39 | CHB-HN000700 Opener Hel Ho|lx 2314 1
0-40 DSC-BF000100 Screw (1/8" n=44) 2O DHLA} 2
0-41 DGR-AC001300 Wheel Feed Driving Gear 3 54 FE 2)9f 1
0-42 DSC-CB001600 Screw (M6%P0.75) TE 710 DELbA 2
0-43 GP-018925-00 Hook Shaft Uppet Bushing T 1
0-44 PSC-CB001500 Screw (M6XP1.0, LB) T & ARY DL 1
0-45 GP-018926-01 Hook Shaft Lower Bushing 2 5 5ry 1
0-46 PSC-CB001500 Screw (M6xP1.0, L8) 2 5 3Ry DA 1
0-47 DWS-AA019100 \Washer g4 75 210{(B) 24N 1
0-48 09-095A-9670 Wheel Feed Driving Gear (8) U 7= 2|0{(B) 1
0-49 09-0095-9670 Screw (MBXPO0,75) B4 75 2(0{(B) DELIA 2
0-50 DGR-AD001800 Wheel Feed Driving Gear (A) g4 7 210{(A) 1
0-51 DSC-CB001600 Screw (MEXP0,75) By 75 210{(A) DEHLIAL 2
:‘ﬁ;q 0-52 | DGR-ADOD1500 Hook Shaft Gear (37183) 2 % 7/0f 1
AM=KN-067 0-53 DSC-CB0O01600 Screw (M6xP0.75) 2 5 7|10 DELIA 2
B=KM-957-7 0-54 DWS-AAD18900 Washer = & 7|0 2tM 1
Bi=KM=957 0-55 | GP-018924-00 Opener Stopper I 9% AET 1
Zs Part |15 66 | Dsc-Brootooe Screw (11/64" n=40) ST A AEH DHLIAL 1
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Small Saddle Mechanism (KM—957SR)
28 ME 2AH (KM-957SR)




NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-867
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-957
Cl=Common Part

L) s

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g w App.hed

B Period
0-57 | DPK-CBO00700 Rubber Cap (@10.5) HIE 7|8 o3 1
0-58 | GP-018240-00 Gear Driving Shaft Jlof TE & 1
0-59 | PBR-BA005400 Clutch Bearing B2 5 A4RN 2R 2

0-60 DBS-DA033601 Front Bushing 2|0 7& & EHRY 2 |Jan.12.11
0-61 07-032A-9570 Bearing (NTNGOBZ) 7l0f TE % Hiojy 2
0-62 PSR-AH000300 Stop Ring (RTW22) CH H&d 2
0-63 CHB-CC000100 Connecting Rod Zl0f & & HRY dERE 2
0-64 PBR-GC000300 Bearing (GEGE) Ry dEE=E o g 4
0-65 CLB-JL012700 Felt B X FREME 4
0-66 DSC-FD002100 Pivol Screw (M4 xP0.7) e a HEEE A 4
0-67 GP-018919-00 Gear Cover 7|0f AHH 1
0-88 | DWS-AA002000 Screw (MBXP1.0) 2001 FHuf TE LA} 2
0-89 | GP-018920-01 Bed Cover = 7 1
0-70 | DWS-AA002000 Screw (M6xP1.0) BIS 7{8] TELEA} 2

From the fibrary of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - Www.SUpSew.com

D




Roller Edge Guide Machanism (Option)
=8 AX| 710l = A (MEHALL)
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1 .
Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = s App.lled
A B Period
P=1 AS-005993-00 Roller Edge Guide Ass'y 28 x| 2l0|E(x) 1Set | 1Set
p=2 AS-005700-00 Roller Fixing Shaft (Ass'y) B2 IF £(x) 1Set | 1Set
=3 GP-023190-01 Roller Fixing Shaft B DY = 1 1
P-4 GP-023191-01 Roller (Small) By (&) 1 1
P-6 GP-023189-00 Roller (Large) B2 () 1 1
P-7 GP-023188-00 Fixing Screw for Roller B2 0H chupab 1 1
P-8 PPK-BA000400 Cushion Ring FM4 023 1 1
p-g PSC-CB006000 Screw (M5xP0.8_L5) B IHE Fuia 1 1
P-10 GP-023184-00 Adjust Shaft (B) x =™ % (B) 1 1
P-11 GP-023185-00 Return Spring Holder 23 Az g 1 1
P-12 GP-023186-00 Return Spring S} AZ@ 1 1
P-13 SC-000749~00 Screw (MBxP1.0_L6) x| =HEB DELIA 1 1
pP-14 GP-023182-00 Adjust Shaft (A) 9z =® % (A) 1 1
P-15 GP-023183-00 Edge Guide Base A 710l FA 1 1
P-16 CL-000131-00 Collar 7t2} 1 1
pP-17 SC-000749-00 Screw (MExP1,0_L6) 72t DELpA 1 1
P-18 GP-023192-00 Guide Bracket ol 223 1 1
P-19 SC-000588-00 Screw (M5xP0.8, L=7.5) =213 aFLA 2 2
pP-20 20-040W-2516 Washer for (No.17) M 2 2
P-21 GP-023187-00 Fixing Bracket I 223 1 1
P-22 SC-0175-4522 Screw (11/64 N40) UZE| 7tol = DHUIA 2 2
P-23 GP-025632-00 Fixing Screw For Roller(Small) Baf(2) DH chLjA} 1 1
pP-24 0401MC=7113 Screw(M4xP0.7 L10) FEHLAHMAXP0O.7 L10) 1 1
P-25 PSN-AA002300 Nut(M4) DHHE(M4) 1 1

NOTE:
A=KM-967-7
A1=KM-867
B=KM-957-7
B1=KM-857
[J=Common Part
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Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts |Page|Ref.No.
01-001A-9570 |Am, Am Base, Bed-Non Trmmng | 7 A-2 11-0125-SC53 [Screw (A) For E=34 (11/32'r=28) | 37 J=3 AS-003197  [Am, Am Base, Bed-Trmming 7 A-1
01-001A-9577 |Am. Am Base. Bed-Trimming | 7 A-1 11-013S5-SC53 [Screw (8] For E-34 (5/167n=24) 37 J=2 AS-003788 [Magnetic Holder 15 |D=-60-1
01-010A-9570 |Face Plate 7 A-9 11-017W-2000{Washer 33 | H-73 AS-005072 |Hook Cover Ass'y 47 | O-24
01-011L-2350 |Cable Holder(5N) g | a-84 | [11-019M-2350{Tube for H-60 33 | H-66 AS-005700 |Roller Fixing Shalt [Ass'y) | 51 | P-2
01-018M-2350|Plug for H-60 33 | H=67 | | 11-0215-2500|Screw For D-60-1 17 |D-60-3 AS-005993 |Roller Edge Guide Ass'y| 51 P-1
01-032A-9570|Rear Cover 7 | a-29 | |11-022W-2500{Washer For D-60-1 | 17 |D-60-2| [ AS-016937 |Am, Am Base, BedNonTimmng | 7 | A-2
02-020W-2350|Washer (@6x1.5) 23 | F=186 11=104C~-SC51 |Connection Plate For Synchronzer | 37 | J—33 AUF-PS0003 [Roller Driving Bar Ass'y | 35 1-47
0401MC-7113 [Screw(M4xP0.7 L10)| 51 | P-24 | |11-105C-8SC51 |Lock Rubber For Synchronizer | 37 | J-32 CAB-BA000S |Bed Support [ A-T7
05-017A-9670 |Neecle Guard (Standard : 2.4mmt | 19 | E~17 | [11-200A-SESS|P.C.B Assembly 37 | J-15 CAC—BJO0OE |Needle Thread Inserting Guide | 43 | M-18
05-024A-9570 |Upper Bushing for E-23| 19 | E-24 | [12-002A-9577 |Button Case Cover 39 | K-5 CAC-JB0001 |Oil Tank 43 [ M-4
05-038A-9570 [Holder For E-23 (@36) | 19 | E-40 | |12-004R-8577 |lnsulated Rubber(B) for Switch| 39 [ K-3 CAC-JBOOO2 |Oil 43 | M-3
06-001A-9570 |Feed Length Control Button| 13 c-1 12-005A-9577 [Switch 39 K-1 CAC-MHO00Q1 |Accessory Bag 43 M-1
06-008B—SC53|Snctronizer Cover (Other Company Typel | 37 | J=30 12-0065-2700 |Button Support Screw| 39 K=7 CFA-BBO028 |Presser Plate for C-7| 13 C-4
06-009B-SC53 |Synchrenzar Base (Other Company Typel | 37 J-4 12-0065-2700 |Screw (B) 39 | K-10 CGA-BB0O00S |Guid of Needle Plate -1.6 | 29 | G-97
06-018A—9570 |Feed Cam Moving Body Assy | 13 | C-18 | |12-009C-9577 [Button(B)- Red 39 | K-2 || CGA-GAO0195 |Needle Plate - Trimming | 27 | G-31
06-024A-9570|Collar for C-16 13 | C-24 | [12-0115-5C53|Synchronizer Film (UP) | 37 [ J-23 | | CGA-GBO191 |Wheel Feed 23 | F-3
06-029A-9570 |Needle cage (8x11x10) 47 | 0-29 12-0125-SC53|Synchronizer Film (DOWN) | 37 | J-24 CGA-GB0191 [Wheel Feed 43 | M-45
06-030A-9570|Stud for C-27 13 | c-30 | [12-015M=2350|abk tor Auto Knee Littng Sclenoid] 41 | L-8 CGA-GBO0192 |Wheel Feed 27 [G=10-1
06-032P-7400|Pin (@7x34.4) 7 | A-4 | [12-016B-SES5|Cable For Din Connector | 37 | J-18 | [ CGA-GCO185 |Roller (&26) 19 [E-50-1
06-032P-7400 |Pin (@7x34.4) 7 | a-s ||12-101Cc-SC51[Fixing Plate For Cable| 37 | J-9 CGA-GCO186 |Roller (@36) 19 |E-50-1
06-037R-9570 |Cover for C—43 13 | c-44 12-102C~-SC51|Stopper For Bearing | 37 | J-13 CGA-GD0O083 [Neadls ClampiStandard:2 4mm) 11 B-22
06-037R-9570 |Cover for C-50 13 | c=51 | [12-103C-5C51(Stopper Bushing For Beanng | 37 | J-27 | [LCHB-BA0022 |Post 23 | F
06-037R-9570 |Cover For I-17 35 | =18 | |12-103R-9577 |susted RubverdlC) torSwiteh | 39 | k-4 | [ [CHB-BAQO24 |Post (1.6/1.8mm) | 25 | F-80
06-0965-207P |Screw 43 | M-36 | [12-1035-5C51 |smisre | 37 | J-s | | CHE-BAO025 |Post (Non TRIMMING)| 25 | F-82
06-135A-9570 |Bushing {F) for C-32 | 13 | c-35 | [12-104c-sc51|screw For E-39 a7 | J-10 | [.CHB-BAOO26 |Saddle (L)-Trimming| 23 | F-12
06-135A—-9570 |Front Bushing For 1-10 | 35 | 116 | [12-104C-8C51|Screw For Bearing Stopper| 37 | J-12 | [.CHB-BA0027 |Saddle (R}-Trimming| 23 | F-14
06-135A-9570|Front Bushing For 1-30 | 35 | 1-36 | [12-105B-5C53[P.C.8B Holder 37 | J-19 | | CHB-BAG04O |Saddle (R)-Trimming{ 27 | G-47
06-13BA-9570|Crank (F) for C-32 | 13 | C-38 | |12-105C-SC51 |lok it Fe Polo Sevs ssenthy | 37 | J-21 | |-CHB-BB0004 |Guide for G=10-3 | 27 |G=10-4
06-138A-9570|Crank (F) For I-30 | 35 | 1-31 | |15-0035-9570|screw (1/8"n=40) 35 | -6 CHE-BRODGS Jfpaner Holder 2 | O-d4
06-142A-9570 [Bushing (M) for C-32| 13 | C-42 | [16-007B-SC53|P.C.B Holder Plate | 37 | J-20 | [-SHB-BF0007 Opener Stopper ol
06-142A-9570 |Rear Bushing For 1-30 | 35 | 1-41 | | 16-0085-2000 |Screw For Synchronizer Gover | 37 | 431 | |-2B-Br0007 |Opener Stopper 5| e
06-142A-9670 |Rear Bushing For 10 | 35 | 1=20 | [16-0105-2000 |Screw For E-34 AR R e Bl s 23 | a0
06-149A-9570 |Bushing (R) for C-32| 13 | c-49 | [16-015A-2000|Bearing (60012) a7 | =t | LEERCU10 (Openey Hioidey 22 | o9
06-303A-SC51 [Syeonze Sat (0 Compary T | 37 | J-8 | |17-437C—-7907 |Tube for A=50 7 |eaa || {000l (oD Baveh Siskiln | 35 | B
07-0075-306H [Needle Cage for F=29| 23 | F-46 | |18-107B-3000 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoide | 41 L-6 g:g:ggggg: :ZZ:: gz::; ::zzz:: jg g:gz
07-028A-9678B |Gear Driving Base 15 | D-44 | |20-040W-2516|Washer for (No.17) 51 P-20

T CHB-BJ0O007 |Wneel Feed Pesitioning Plate | 23 F-4
07-031A-9570 |Gear Driving Shaft 27 | G-34 25-004A-3200 [Middle Connecting Bar | 41 L-12 =
07-032A-9570|Bearing (NTN608Z) 49 | O-61 25-006A-3200 [Knee Lifting Shaft 41 L-16 CHE-BJ0007 fWhenl oo Poctioni PG |33 | 196
PR —— 15 | D18 | So-onTn_SEEsads o = CHB-CCO0001 [Connection Rod forD-55 | 156 | D-57
08-0108-3701 |Plug for A-50 ¥ | 5t | len-ppinpezr st imianomeaing | 7 | At CHB-CCO0001 [Connecting Rod for E-24 | 19 [E-28-1
08-014C-3701 [Tube(C) 1 | 1= | [20-002A=0670 [rread Tensen Contatusy | 7 | Aaz | [ oo00t fomecing Fod lor =37 { 27 16411
e CHB-CC0001 [Connecting Rod 49 | 0-63
09-006A-9670 [Neade Platel? dmm|-icn Trimming 23 P4 40-003A-9577 [Thread Tension Control Ass'y | 7 A-43 CHE-CHO002 |Adjusting Pin for F-20 | 23 | F-26
09-0095-9670 |Screw (MEXPO.75) | 47 | O-49 ||40-004A-9570 |Tread Tenson Contol Assy | 7 | A=4d | [Crem o onTe diusting Pin For G-51 | 29 | G-55
09-011A-9570 |Body for Wheel Feed Diving | 27 G-1 40-006A-8577 |Tension Release Solenoid Assyld) | 7 A-50 CHB-CHO0002 |Adjusting Pin 47 | 0-20
09-014A-9570 |Wneel Feed Holder | 27 | G4 ||40-109P-9570 [Tension Releasing Shaftl 7 | A=45 | ["1ia_ 0003 |Adjusting Pin for G-4| 27 | G-8
09-027A-9570 |Feed Gear 27 | G-11 | |43-024A-9570 [Knee Liter Bar Support Snaft | 43 | M=39 | "~ E"~0001 |Feed Gear Shait Claw Cluich | 27 | G=17
09-035A-9570 |Claw Clutch Stud 27 | G-19 | [43-101A-1600 [Knee Lifting Pad Assembly| 43 | M-38 | ["cre 1ino007 [Opener for F-34 23 | F-28
09-046W—-3701 {ioae e brdon S ks [ | 37 J=6 60-005A—9570 [Belt Cover Support Bushing (L] 43 | M-34 CHB-HNO0O7 |Opener 47 | o-39
09-047A-9570 [Needle Plate - Non Trimming | 27 | G-32 | [ 60-006A-9570 |Belt Cover Support Bushing (8)] 43 | M=35 | | cHB-KC0010 |Feed Gear Shait 27 | a-16
09-054A~8570 [Saddle (R)-Non Trimming | 27 | G=48 | |91-001C~8270|Head Cover 43 | M=2 || CHB-KFO003 |Wheel Feed Driving Shatt | 23 | F=49
09-070A-8570 |Hook-Non Trimming | 23 F-32 91-027B-3000 |Screw 41 L=7 CHB-KF0004 |Gear Driving Shaft 15 D-47
03-070A-8570 |Hook—Non Trimming | 29 | G-61 [ {99-003M-2570Inner Box 43 | M=53 [ | cHB-KHO003 |Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) | 29 | G=57
09-070A-9570 |Hook 47 | 0-34 AAC-PS0001 |Bobbin Winder Assembly | 43 | M-41 CHB-LA0008 |Saddle Cover(D) 29 | G-84
09-095A-9670 Wheel Fead Drving Gear (Bl | 47 | O-48 AFA-PS0012 |Feed Eccentric Control Asm. | 13 | C-10 CHB-LAD00S |Gear Cover “A"(Left Upper)| 25 | F-74
09-139W-8677|Washer for (@6.3x10.6)| 47 | 0-35 AHB-PS0004 |[Wheel Feed Ass'y 27 | G-10 CHB-LA0010 |Gear Cover “B"(Left Lowet)| 25 | F-75
09-140A-8677 |Opener lor G-63 29 | G-67 ALS-PS0011 |Lower Shaft Claw Clutch Ass'y| 15 | D-30 CHB-LA0O11 |Gear Cover "E"(Right, Upper) | 25 | F-77
10-0215-9677 |Pivot Screw (M5x0.8)[ 31 | H-20 APB-PS0003  |Rolkr Presser Foot Ass'y (@26)IKC)| 21 | E-78 CHB-LA0O11 |Gear Cover ‘E'(Right, Upper) | 29 | G-94
10-116A-9577 [Moving Knife Shaft Bushing| 31 | H-15 APB-PS0004 [Roller Presset Foot Ass'y (@3E)KCr| 21 | E~79 CHB-LAQO12 |Gear Cover “F(Right, Lower) | 25 | F-76
11-006C—SC53|Fired Bushing For Synchronger Fil| 37 | J—28 APB-PS0005 |Roller Presser Foo!t Ass'y [@26)] 21 E-77 CHB-LAOO12 |Gear Cover ‘F (Right, Lower) | 29 | G-93
11-0078-8C53 |Screw For Synchronizer Film | 37 | J-29 APB-PS0006 |Roller Presser Foot Ass'y [@36)] 21 | E—-80 CHB-LAQ013 |Hook Cover-Trimming | 25 | F-69
11-008W—-SC53|Washer For Synchronizer Film | 37 | J-22 APM-PS0020 [Knee Lifter Bar Ass'y | 21 | E-71 CHB-LAQQ13 |Hook Cover-Trimming | 29 | G-86
11-011C—SC53|loretor Berwg r Srenerax e by el | 37 J=1 AS-000172 |Knee Lifter Crank Ass'y | 21 | E-62
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CHB-LADO14 |Hook Cover-Non Trimming| 25 | F-70 CMB-LD0145 [Model Mark (KM-957-7) 7 | A-27 CTT-BFO01€ [Holder for Fixed Mes | 31 H-4
CHB-LAQQO14 |Hook Cover-Non Trimming| 29 | G-87 CMB-LD0146 |Model Mark (KM-957)] 7 | A-28 CTT-BGO001 [Spring Hook For Thread Timmer | 31 | H-30
CHB-LAQO19 [Gear Cover ‘D'lLeft, Lower) | 29 | G-92 CMB-LD0147 [Model Mark (KM-957SR) 9 | A-63 CTT-BK0O003 |Stopper Adjusting Body | 31 | H-49
CHB-LAQO26 |Gear Cover “C(Left, Upper) | 29 | G-91 CMS-BNOQOO1 |Stitch Length ControlRing [ 15 | D-12 CTT-CA0020 |Thread Trimming Rock Link| 31 | H-40
CHB-LA0034 |Saddle Cover (B) 23 | F-65 || CMS-BNOOO2 [stitch Length Control Ring | 15 | D-13 | [ CTT-CB0022 |Moving Knite Shatt Crank(l) | 31 | H=17
CHB-LAQ034 |Saddle Cover(B) 29 | G-82 || CMS-KC0001 [Middle Shaft 15 | D=1 CTT-CB0023 |Moving Knite Shaft Crank(8) | 31 | H-25
CHB-LB0O003 |Saddle Cover(A) 23 | F-63 CNB-BCO008 |Needle Bar Frame 35 -1 CTT-CC0022 |Moving Knife Shalt Connecting Rod| 31 | H-19
CHB-LBO0O003 |Saddle Cover(A) 29 | g-80 CNB-BCOQ0B |Needle Bar Frame Ass'y| 35 =52 CTT-CLOOO3 |[Thread Trmming Cam Roller | 31 H-44
CHB-LB0004 |Saddle Cover (C) 25 | F-g7 | | CNB-BF0026 |Needle Bar Clamp 11 | B-2g | [ CTT-CMO0028 |Clutch Lever 31 | H-51
CHB-LB0005 |Cover (F) for G-1 27 | g-28 | | CNB-BF0027 |Needle Clamp Holder| 11 | B-23 CTT-CRO00Z |Joint Connection Stud | 31 | H-32
CHB-LBOO0E |Cover (F) for G-1 27 | G-29 || CNB-BJOO11 |Plate for Nesdle Bar Guice Black| 35 | 1-5 CTT-DDCO006 [Thread Trimming Cam | 31 | H-56
CHK-HAQQ18 |Hook-Trimming 23 | F-31 CNB-BJ0O14  |Stopper for Neadle Bar Frame | 11 | B-31 CTT-FB0002 |Cushion Rubber 31 [H-41-1
CHK-HAQO18 |Hook-Trimming 29 | G-50 | | CNB-BK0014 |Needle Bar Guide Block| 35 | 1-8 CTT-FBO00S |Rubber Cap (@10) | 31 | H-43
CHK-HBOO11 |Bobbin 23 | F-35 | | CNB-KADD22 |Needle Bar 11 | B-19 | [ CTT-GAQOQ1 |Needs Platele 4mmiTrinming | 23 | F-6
CHK-HBO0O11 |Bobbin 29 | G-64 || CNB-KA0037 |Needle Bar 11 | B-20 | | _CTT=GAGOQS [hurkary Nesdl Pt Standed 2.4nm) | 23 | F-8
CHKX-HBOO11 |Bobbin 43 | M-12 | | cNB-KCOOD2 |Needle Bar Rock Shatt | 35 | 1-10 | | _CTT-KCOO1S [Moving Knife Shaft | 31 | H-12
CHK-HBOO11 |Bobbin 47 | 0-33 | | cPB-ACO001 [Body for Roller Ass'y | 19 | E-13 | | CTT=KCOO16 [Thead Trmming Rocter Shaft| 31 | H-41

CL-000131 |Collar 51 | P—16 | | CPB-BB0011 |Presser Bar Bracket | 19 | E-5 | | CTTZLA0002 |Fixed Mes Cover 31 | H-8
CLB-BF0012 |Holder for 1-2 35 | -3 || cPB-BBOO18 |Needie Guard Bracket| 19 | E-16 | [LCTT—NADO17 [Moving Knite 31 | H-10
CLB-BGOO38 |Fel For Upper Threzd Sucgly | 7 |A—21-1| | CPB-BB0019 [RolerFoot hssyBracket (838 | 19 | E-a6 | | CTT=NBOO17 |Fixed Mes s |_Ei-t
CLB-BGOOS8 |Magnetic Holder 17 |p-s0-1| | cPB-BB0020 |Guide for E-46 19 | E-4g | | CTT-NBOO17 [Fixed Mes 43 | M-22
CLE-JLOOBS |Felt (B%32) 7 | a-22 | | cPB-BBO021 [RokerFoctassyBuciet(ans) | 19 | E-a6 | | SUF=CAQOS1 [k For Needlo Bo Lock Shaftl 35 | 1-23
CLB-JLO065 |Felt(Bx24) 43 | M=o || cPB-BF0017 |Roller Shatt Hinge Body| 19 | E-19 | | CUF=CAQD32 [Roler Rock Salt Comecting Lnk | 35 | 1=25
CLB-JLOD97 |Felt 23 | F-30 | | CPB-BF0O18 |Holder For E-23 (@26) | 19 | E-40 | | -CUF=CBO035 [Rolkr Diving Shaf Cank (F) | 35 | 1-50
CLB-JLO097 [Felt 29 | G-59 CPB-BJ0019 |Pressuwe Adust platespring | 19 | E-8 GUF-KC0010 [Roller-Driving Shaft: | 35 | 1730
CLB-JL0098 |Felt for F-49 23 | F-50 | | CPB-BJ0020 [Postioning clate for E-503 | 19 |E~50-4| |-CUS~DA0024 [Link Cam 11 | Be2
CLB-JL009S |Felt 35 | 12 CPB-BJ0020 |Postioning Plate for G-10-3 | 27 |G-10-8] |-ono—<c0024 Upper Shaft H L B
CLB-JLO1CO |Felt 35 | 17 || cPe-BI0021 |Guide Piate for E-50-3| 19 |E-50-2] |-on-AD0001 {Rolier Driving Bal 19_[E=5053
CLB-1L0126 [opener oider Fall | 23 | 7=41 | | .CPB-BNODGT [ShapAing for E=28 | 19 | E-42 | [-o20—AD0001 Ball for G101 =h g
CLB-JL0126 |Opener Holder Felt | 28 | 670 | | CPB-CC0003 |connecting Rod lor E-32 | 19 |E~a7~1] [ooo—nnoado (Bushing i) 50 oo

DBS-DA0318 [Bushing for B=40 11 | B-42
CLB-JL0126 |Opener Holder Felt 47 | 0=37 CPB-CL0006 |Roller for E—5.8—2 21 |E-58-3 DBS-DAQ322 |Upper Shaft Guide Bushing|_1 1 B-16
CLB-JL0127 |Felt 15 | D-59 CPB-CMQ008 |Presser Bar ‘J.mer 19 | E-54 DBS-DA0324 |Presser Bar Upper Bushing| 19 e
CLB=JL0127 |Felt 19 | E-31 CPB-DFO0009 |Presser Bar Lifter Crank| 19 | E-52 DBS-DA0325 |Presser Bar Lower Bushing| 19 | E-10
CLB-JLO127 |Felt 27 | G-43 || CPB-GC0001 |Roller (@26){KCr) 21 | E-81 DBS-DAO326 |Guide Bushing [orE=5 | 21 | £-56
CLB-JL0127 |Fell 49 | 0-65 | | cPB-GCO002 [Roller (@36)(KCr) 2t B | o marea T Bushing for D=51| 15 | D=5
CLB-MG0005 |0 Supply Sponge for I-6 | 35 | 1-9 || CPB-KBOO11 |Presser Bar 19 ] B=3 | " 5as-DA0336 |Front Bushing for G-34 | 27 | G-37
CLF-BF0005 |Fesd Cam Body 13 | c-16 | | CPB-KZ0005 |Roller Shaft 19 | €-23 | M85 DA0336 |Front Bushing % | e
CLF-BKO0O007 |Moving Body Guide 13 | C-19 CPM-BGO0001 [Knee Lifter Crank Spring Hook | 21 | E-67 DBS-DA0344 |Bushing for E-52 19 | e-53
CLF-BKOOOS8 |Feed Cam Body Presser| 13 | C-25 CPM-BJ0014 |Spring Hook plate 21 | E-69 DBS-DA0390 |Feed Gear Bushing | 27 | G-12
CLF-BL0O001 |Joint clamp For I-30 | 35 | 1-33 CPM-CAQ025 |Presser Bar Lfter Moving plate| 21 [E-58-1| [ nhas_papagt Bushing (U) for G-16| 27 | G-20
CLF-CB0030 |Crank (R) for C-32 | 13 | C-45 | | CPM-CB0018 |Knee Lifter Crank 21 |E-62-1| ["pas-DB0100 |Bushing (L) for F-49 | 23 | F-22
CLF-CC0025 |Feed Cam Connecting Rod| 13 | C=27 CPM-CRO0013 [Knee Lifter Connecting Bar| 21 E-61 DBS-DBO101 |Bushing (U) for F-28 | 23 | F-20
CLF-DC0034 |[Feed Cam 13 | C-15 CPM-KCQ015 |Knee Lifter Crank Stud | 21 |E-62-2] [ ngs-pR0101 |Bushing (U) for G-58| 27 | G-51
CLF-KCO0014 |Feed Rock Shaft 13 | C-32 CRB-KC0002 |Button Support Shaft| 39 | K-8 DBS-DB0102 |Bushing (L) for F-29 | 23 | F-24
CLS-BJ0014 |[Clutch Connecting Disc| 15 | D-33 | | CST-BFO006 |Support for Knee Lifter Bar| 43 | M-48 | | pBS-DB0102 |Bushing (L) for G=58 | 29 | G-53
CLS-KC0035 |Lower Shaft "B" 15 | D-34 CST-CB000S [Crank For M-39 43 | M-40 DBS-DB0103 |Front Bushing For I-10 | 35 | I-14
CLS=KF0012 |Hock Shaft (Eccentric Cam) 23 | F=28 CST-CR0O007 [Head Rest 43 | M-24 DBS-DB0104 |Rear Bushing For I-10 | 35 1-19
CMB-8B00G1 |Head Hinge 43 | m-7 CST-FD0026 [Bed Support Rubber | 43 | M-6 DCL-AAO098 |Collar for C-32 13 | c-52
CMB-BB0092 |Bed Leg 7 | A-39 || CST-FF0007 |Head Hinge Rubber | 43 | M-5 DCL-AAQ098 [Collar For I-10 35 | 1-12
CMB-BJ0066 [Machine Number Plate 9 A-61 CST-JAD023 |Qil Pan 43 | M-25 DCL-AAQ0098 |Collar For I-30 36 -39
CMB-HK0027 |[Thread Retainer 7 | A-15 CST-MF0001 [Thread Stand Assembly| 43 | M-29 DCL-AA0099 |Lower Shaft Collar 15 | D-23
CMB—=HKOO55 |Arm Thread Guide Platell)| 7 | A=21 | | CST-MF0003 [Thread Stand Assembly| 43 | M=28 | | DCL-AA0100 |Collar for F=24 23 | F-61
CMB-HK0058 |Arm Thread Guide Plate| 7 | A-19 CTA-BJOO19 [Steppet for Thiead Take-uo Spring | 7 [ A—48 DCL-AA0100 |Collar for G-53 29 | G-78
CMB-LAD117 [Thread Take-up Lever Cover 7 | A-13 CTH-CBO0013 [Take up Lever Crank | 11 | B=44 DCL-AAO0101 [Collar for Moving Knife Shaft | 31 | H-13
CMB-LAQ178 |Belt Cover "C" 43 | M=52 | | cTH-CBOO14 [Stud for Needle Bar Crank | 11 | B-36 | | DCL-AAQ126 |Collar for G-11 27 | G-14
CMB-LA0241 |Belt Cover (L) 43 | M-30 CTH-CJ0017 |Needle Bar Crank 11 | B-33 DCL-AB0039 [Bearing (F) Bushing for 0-19 | 15 [ D-20
CMB-LA0242 |Belt Cover (R) 43 | M-31 CTH-HJ0021 |Thread Take-up Lever | 11 |B-38-1| | DCL-AB0OO040 |Bearing (F) Bushing for 0-34 | 15 | D-35
CMB-LB0098 |Bearing Cover 7 A-31 CTH-HK0006 |Eyelet for B-38-1 11 |B-38-2| | DCL-ABOO41 |Bearing (R) Bushing for 0-34 | 15 | D-38
CMB-LB0104 |Bed Hole Cover ] A-37 CTT-BA0O18 [Thread Trimming Oriving Base | 31 | H-38 DCL-AB0042 [Bushing for B-12 11 B-13
CMB=LB0105 |Presser Bar Lilter Plate Cover | 7 | A=33 CTT-BB0030 |Bracket for H-60 31 | H-58 DCL-AB0042 |Bushing for D-8 15 | D-89
CMB-LD0143 |Model Mark (KM-967-7) 7 | A-25 CTT-BB0039 [Thead Trimming Rock Link Stopper| 31 | H-48 DGR-AC0013 |Wheel Feed Driving Gear | 23 | F-51
CMB-LDO144 |Model Mark (KM-967)| 7 A-26 CTT-BFQ015 |[Thread Catcher 31 H-6
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DGR-AC0013 |Wheel Feed Driving Gear | 47 | 0-41 DSC-BF0010 [Screw (11/64"n=40) | 35 | 1-34 DSC-CBO018 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-10
DGR-ACO0016 [Wheel Feed Moving Gear | 27 |G-10-2| | DSC-BF0010 |Screw (11/64" n=40) | 47 | 0-56 | | DSC-CBO018 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-31
DGR-ACO0018 |Wheal Feed Driving Gear (A) | 27 | G-24 DSC-BF0O013 [Screw (3/32'n=56) 31 H-7 DSC-CB0018 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-42
DGR-ACO019 |Wheel Fesd Driving Gear (B) | 27 | G-26 | | DSC-BF0028 |Screw 29 | G-99 | | Dsc-FA0141 |Pivot Screw (3/18"=32) | 31 | H-35
DGR-ADO014 |Lower Shaft Gear 15 | D-25 DSC-BF0037 |Screw (9/32"n=28) 11 B-3 DSC-FAD180 |Pivot Screw (15/64n=28) | 31 | H-52
DGR-ADO015 |Hook Shaft Gear 29 | G-76 | | DSC-BFO0B4 |Screw (3/16"n=28) 7 | A-30 | | DSC-FAO186 |Pivot Screw (M6x1.0)| 21 | E-59
DGR-ADOO15 |Hook Shalt Gear (37183) | 47 | O-52 DSC-BF0084 |Screw (3/16"n=28) 7 | A-34 DSC-FB0015 |Stud for B-44 11 | B-48
DGR-ADOO16 |Wheel Feed Driving GearlB) | 23 | F-59 | | DSC-BFODB4 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 11 | B-32 | | DSC-FD0021 |Pivot Screw (M4%0.7)| 15 | D-58
DGR-ADOO18 |Wheel Fead Driving GearlA) | 23 | F=57 | | DSC-BF0111 |Screw (M3x%P0.5,L4)| 47 | 0-10 | | DSC-FD0021 |Pivot Screw (M4x0.7)| 19 | E-30
DGR-ADOO18 |Whesl Fead Driving Gear (A) | 47 | O-50 | | DSC-BF0175 |Screw (M4x0.7) 19 | E-47 | | DSC-FDO021 |Pivot Screw (M4 x0.7)| 27 | G-42
DGR-AD0029 |Hook Shaft Gear 23 | F-47 | | DSC-BF0175 |Screw (M4x0.7) 19 | E-49 | | DSC-FDOO21 |Pivot Serew (MaxP0.7) | 49 | 0-66
DPK-CAQ002 |Rubber Cap(@6.6) 11 | B=21 DSC-BF0212 |Screw (M4xP0.7, L7.5}| 47 | 0-13 DSC-FFO033 |Screw (M4Xx0.7) 15 | D-53
DPK-CB0007 |Rubber Cap (@10.5) | 25 | F-79 | | DSC-BGOOO1 |Screw (9/64"'n=40) | 25 | F-66 DSC-FF0033 |Screw (M4x0.7) 19 | E-12
DPK-CB0007 |Rubber Cap(@10.5) | 29 | G-96 | | DSC-BGO0O1 [Screw (9/64"n=40) | 25 | F-71 DSC-FHOO14 |Pivot Screw (M6x1.0)| 27 | G-7
DPK-CB0007 |Rubber Cap (@10.5) | 47 | O-57 | | DSC-BGO0O1 |Screw (8/64"n=40) | 29 | G-83 | | DSC-GAOOQ4 |Pivol Screw (3/16™=32) | 31 | H-45
DPK-CB0008 |Rubber Cap 25 | F-81 DSC-BGOO0T [Screw (9/64'n=40) | 29 | G-88 | | DSC-HADOOB8 |Screw (1/2"n=28) 19 | E-7
DPK-CBO0011 |Rubber Cap (@10.5) | 7 | A-18 DSC-BGO001 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 31 H-9 DSC-HBOO36 |Pivot Screw (MEx1.0)| 19 E-9
DPK-CBO0026 |Rubber Cap (@25.4) | 7 | A-17 DSC-BGO001T |Screw (9/64" n=40) | 47 | 0-25 DSD-AAQ037 |Thread Trimming Solenoid | 33 | H-60
DPK-CY0001 |Cover for B-16 11 | B=17 || DSC-BJ0002 [Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 | F-2 DSN-AAQ007 [Nut (15/64"n=28) 7 | A6
DPK-CY0001 |Pulley Cover 15 | D=17 || DSC-BJO002 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 35 | I-4 DSN-AA0011 [Nut for D-53 15 | D-54
DPK-CY0008 |Screw Presser 18 | G=21 DSC-BJ0004 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-47 | | DSN-AAOD14 |Nut for H-22 31 | H-23
DPK-CY0017 |Needle Cage Cover | 11 | B-46 [| DSC-BJO014 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-14 | | DSN-AAQO14 |Nut for H-27 31 | H-29
DPL-AA0017 |Pulley 15 | D-15 || DSC-BJO014 [Screw (9/64'n=40) 31 | H-2 DSN-AAD014 [Nut for H-32 31 | H-33
DPL-BAO00Y |'mmigid?dylliFneatisici~4n| 11 | B-8 DSC-BJ0016 |Screw (3/32"n=56) 7 |A-21-2| | DSN-AAQOD14 [Nut (3/16"n=32) 31 | H-37
DPL-BAQOOS |Timing Belt Pulley (Middle) Ass'y 15 | D-4 DSC-BJ0053 [Screw (11/64”n=40) 7| A-11 DSN-AA0014 [Nut (3/16"n=32) 31 | H-46
DPL-BAQO10 _|Timing Bet Puley (Lower} Assy | 15 | D-41 DSC-BJ0053 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-48 | | DSN-AA0032 [Nut for E-65 21 | E-66
DPN-AAQ172 |Head Hinge Holder Bar | 43 M-8 DSC-BJ0080O |Screw (M4XPQ.7,L7)| 47 | 0-8 DSN-AAQ039 [Nut 39 | K-11
DPN-AAO0173 |Pin(@5x30.6) 13 | C-13 | | DSC-CAQ016 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 13 | C-22 | | DSN-AAD0B4 [Nut{L) 41 | L-13
DPN-AAQ193 |Pin (@5x18.5) 21 [E-58-2 | DSC-CA0017 |Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | C-28 DSN-AAQ065 |Nut(R) 41 | L=11
DPN-AA0197 |Fixed Pin for E-23 19 | E-41 DSC-CAD021 |Screw (8/32"n=28) 11 B-4 DSP-AAQ0B5 [Return Spring for H-40 | 31 H=47
OPN-ABO0O2 |Lock Pin For I-10 35 [ =11 DSC-CADO32 |Screw (1/8"n=40) 11 | B-27 DSP-AA0099 [Spring for C—1 18:]| €2
DPN-ADO107 |Stud for C-45 13 | C-=47 || DSC-CAQ045 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 13 | c-5 DSP-AAQ100 [Spring for C—7 13 | C-9
DPN-ADO107 |Stud For I-54 35 | =45 DSC-CA0053 [Screw (15/64"'n=28) | 31 | H-54 | | DSP-AA0101 |Spring 43 | M-48
DPN-ADO107 |Needle Bar Lock Link Stud | 35 | 1-28 DSC-CAQ0057 |Screw (M2.5x0.25) | 19 |E-50-6| | DSP-AA0105 |Button Shait Spring [ 39 | K-6
DPN-BC0056 |Hinge Pin For B-38-1| 11 | B-40 | | pSC-CA0057 |Screw (M2.5%0.25) | 27 |G-10-8| | DSP-AA0137 |Spring for E-16 19 | E-14
DPN-BCO057 |Pin{@8x35) 13 | C-7 DSC-CAD058 |Screw (M6x1.0) 21 | E-65 DSP-AB0045 |Thread Trimming Retun Spring] 31 | H-31
DSC-AAQD10 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 13 | €39 | [ DSC-CB0003 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-14 | [ DSP-ABO046 [Knee Lifter Crank Spring| 21 | E-68
DSC-AAQ010 |Screw (3/16"n=28) 35 | I-82 DSC-CBO004 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 11 | B-10 DSP-ACO0063 [Spring for E-58-1) 21 | E-60
DSC-B00002 |Screw (M3x0.5) 33 | H-61 | | DSC-CBO004 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 11 | B-15 | | DSR-AA0002 |Stop Ring for c-32 | 13 | c-33
DSC-BAQOT6 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 13 | C-46 || DSC~-CB0004 |[Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-6 DSR-AAQDD3 [Stop Ring for E-23 | 19 | E-22
DSC-BA0017 |Screw (9/64'n=40) | 11 | B-24 || psc-cB0004 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-11 DSR-AAQ003 |Stop Ring for E-44 | 19 | E-45
DSC-BB0023 |Screw (MEx1.0) 11 | B-18 | | DSC-CB0O004 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-32 | | DTC-AHDO01 |Cable Holder 7 | A-55
DSC-BB0023 |Screw (M6x1.0) 15 | D-18 | | D3SC~CB0004 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | D-43 | | DWS-AAD0Q06 |Washer(@4.5%10.8) | 11 | B-47
DSC-BBO057 |Screw (M2,5%0.45) | 19 |E-50-5| | pSC-CB0004 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 31 | H-57 | | DWS-AAQ006 |Washer (@4.5%t0.8) | 13 | C-11
DSC-BBO057 |Screw (M2.5x0.45) | 27 |G-10-7| | DSC-CB000S |Screw (15/64"n=28) | 356 | 1-40 DWS~-AAQO06 |Spring Washer For F-5| 23 | F=5-1
DSC-BB0087 |Screw (M5x0.8) 23 | F-36 || DSC-CBO0O7 [Screw (3/16"n=28) | 19 | E-55 | | DWS-AAQOO6 |Washer (©4.5%10.8) | 43 | M-33
DSC-BBO087 |Screw (M5x0.8) 29 | G-65 DSC-CR0007 |Screw (M5%0.8) 23 | F=27 DWS-AA0013 |Washer (@8.2x%11.0) | 35 | |-49
DSC-BBO087 |Screw (M5%P0.8) 47 | O-36 | | DSC-CRO007 [Screw (M5xP0.8) 47 | 0-21 | | DWS-AAD020 |Screw (MEXP1.0) 49 | o-68
DSC-BC0002 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A=23 | | DSC-CBO016 |Screw (MBX0.75) 15 | D-26 | | DWS-AAD020 [Screw (MEXP1.0) 49 | 0-70
DSC-BCO014 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 31 | H-5 || DSC~-CBO016 [Screw (MEX0.75) 23 | F-48 | | DWS-AACO22 |Washer (@7.0x11.6) | 43 | M-37
DSC-BCO016 |Screw (M2,5x0.45) | 19 | E-51 DSC-CB0016 |Screw (M6x0.75) 23 | F-52 DWS-AAD158 |Washer (@15.6xt1.5)| 13 | C-34
DSC-BFO001 [Screw (1/8"n=44) 23 | F-39 | | DSC-CBO016 [Screw (MBX0.75) 23 | F-58 | | DWS-AAQ158 |Washer (@15.5%t1.5)| 13 |C-51-1
DSC-BF0O001 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 29 | G-68 | | DSC-CBO016 [Screw (MEx0.75) 23 | F-60 | | DWS—-AA0158 |Washer (@15.5%t1.5)| 35 | 1-35
DSC-BF0001 |Screw (1/8" n=44) 47 | 0-40 DSC-CB0016 [Screw (MBx0.75) 27 | G-25 | | DWS-AAD159 |Washer (@3.7Xt0.5) | 31 H-3
DSC-BFO006 [Screw (3/16"n=32) 7 | A-35 | | DSC-CB0016 [Screw (M6x0.75) 27 | 627 | | Dws-AAD159 |Washer (@3.7xt0.5) | 43 | M-23
DSC-BFO010 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-10 DSC-CBO016 |Screw (MBX0.75) 29 | G-77 | | DWS-AAQ160 |Washer (@8.2x11.0) | 11 | B-35
DSC-BF0010 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-20 || DSC-CBO016 |Screw (MExP0.75) | 47 | 0-42 | | DWS-AAQ163 [Washer (@9.7x11.0) | 19 | E-26
DSC-BF0010 [Screw (11/64"n=40) | 13 | C-12 | | DSC-CBO016 |Screw (MExP0.75) | 47 | 0-51 | | DWS-AAQ164 [Washer (@6xt0.15) | 15 | D-50
DSC-BFO010 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 13 | C-41 DSC-CRO016 |Screw (MEXP0.75) 47 | ©0-53 DWS-AAQ164 |Washer (@9.7x10.1) | 19 | E-27
DSC-BFO010 [Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 | F-5 DSC-CB0018 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 1| B-9 DWS-AAQ189 [Washer for F=47 23 | F-53
DSC-BFO010 |Screw (11/684"n=40) | 23 | F-43 || pgc-CBO016 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 11 | B-14 | | DWS-AA0189 |Washer 47 | 0-54
DSC-BF0010 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 29 | G-72 DSC-CBO016 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 D-5 DWS-AAQ191 |Washer for F-59 23 | F=56
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DWS-AAD191 [Washer 47 | O=47 PBR=-AAQ095 [Front Bearing for D-19 | 15 | D-22 PSR-AC0006 |E-Ring(@8) 11 | B=37
DWS-AAQ211 |Washer (83x10.1) | 19 |E-50-7| | PBR-AAC0S5 |Front Bearing for D-19 | 15 | D-29 | | PSR-AC0006 |[E-Ring(@8) 13 | c-3
DWS-AAD224 |Washer (@26.2%10.8)] 23 | F-a4 | | PBR-AA00S7 |Middle Shaft Front Bearing| 15 | D-3 | | PSR-AC0006 |E-Ring (@8) 19 | £-28
DWS-AAD224 |Washer (326.2x10.8)] 29 | G-73 | | PBR-AAC098 |Bearing for C-27 13 | c-28 | | PSR-AG0002 |Grip Ring For B-38-1| 11 | B-39
DWS-AAD284 |Washer 47 | 0-3 PBR-AA0105 |Bearing for E-40 19 | E-44 PSR-AH0003 |Stop Ring for D-48 15 | D-49
DWS~-CAQ001 [Washer (@6x11,5) 9 A-58 PBR-ACQ004 [Hook Shaft Bearing 23 | F-45 PSR-AH0003 [Stop Ring for G-35 27 | G-36
DWS-CAO0001 |Washer (@5.3xt1) 27 | G-5 PBR-AC0004 |Hook Shaft Bearing | 29 | G-74 PSR-AHO003 [Stop Ring (RTW22) 49 | 062
DWS-CAQ001 |Washer (@3.6%t0.9) | 31 | H-36 | | PBR-AC0004 |Hook Shaft Bearing (K115) | 47 | 0-28 | |[PSR-AJ000200|Snap Ring for E-40 | 19 | E-43
DWS-CZ0001 |Stopping Washer for B-48 | 11 | B-49 | | PBR=AC0005 |Bearing for F=49 23 | F-54 PTC-AGC001 |Nylon Clip 33 [ H-70
EE-001523 [S-5 P/U Board Ass'y| 41 | L-1 PBR-BAO0O! |Cover for C-36 13 | c-37 | | PTC-AGO0Q1 |Cable Holder (6N) 33 | H-71
GP-011999 |Saddle {L)-Non Trimming | 23 | F-13 | | PBR-BA00O1 [Needle Cage for G-42 | 13 | c-43 | | PTC-AGO001 |Nylon Clio 43 | M-42
GP-012001 |Saddle (R)-Non Trmming | 23 | F-15 | | PBR-BACOO1 |Needle Cage forc-43 | 13 | c-s0 | [ PTC-AHO003 |Screw (9/64"n=40) | 33 | H-72
GP-015583 |Needle Guard (2.0mm) | 21 | E~76 | | PBR-BA00O! |Needle Cage ForI-16| 35 | |17 | | PTC-AHO005 |Cable Holder(3N) 9 | A-59
GP-018240 |Gear Driving Shaft | 49 | O-58 | | PBR-BAQODO3 |Needle Cage for G-27 | 13 | c-2g | | PTC-AHO005 |Cable Holder(3N) 17 | D-61
GP-018916 |Neddle Plate Base | 47 | O-16 | | PBR-BA0003 |Needle Cage for G-58 | 29 | G—75 | | PTC-AHO005 [Cable Holder {3N) | 33 | H-68
GP-018917 |Gear Base a7 | O-4 || PBR-BA0003 |Needle Cage (R) For 25 | 35 | 1~27 | | PTL-ABEOOT [ Wrench (2mm) 43 | M-13
GP-018919 |Gear Cover 49 | 0-67 | | PBR-BACO41 |Needle Cage for F-ag| 23 | F-55 | | .PTLZABO002 | Wrench (5mm) 43 | M-17
GP-018920 |Bed Cover 49 | 0-89 | | PBR-BACO41 |Needle cage (14x18x10) | 47 | O-a2 | | PTLTABO003 |L Wrench (2.5mm) | 43 | M-14
GP-018921 |Gear Base Cover a7 | 0-9 || PBR-BA0042 |Needle Cage (L) For1-25 | 35 | 1-26 | | PTL-ABO004 [L Wrench (4mm) 43 | M-18
GP-018923 |Wheel Feed Shalt | 47 | 0-30 | | PBR-BA0D44 |Needle Cage for C-35 | 13 | c-as | | _PTL"ABOOOS |L Wrench (3mm) Al |Ibe=15
GP-018924 |Opener Stopper 47 | 0-55 | | PBR-BAC046 |Needle Cage for B-44 | 11 | B-45 | | PTL-ABO008 |L Wrench (1.5mm) | 43 | M-55
GP-018925 [Hook Shaft Upper Bushing| 47 | 0-43 PBR-BA00S51 |Needle Bearing for B-33| 11 | B-34 PTL-BAQQO1 [Driver (Large) 43 | M-19
GP-018926 |Hook Shaft Lower Bushng| 47 | O-45 | | PBR-BA0D54 |Clulch Bearing for D-51| 15 | D-52 | | -PTL-BAQ002 |Driver (Middle, Small)| 43 | M-20
GP-018927 |Wheel Feed Posiionng Plate | 47 | O-7 | | PBR-BAC0S4 |Clulch Bearing for E-24| 19 | E-25 | |-FWS=CAO0O5 |Washer (@6xt1.5) il Lol L
GP-018928 |Wheel Feed a7 | 0-6 || PBR-BA00S4 |Clutch Bearing for G-37] 27 | G-a8 | | LWS=CAOUOS |Washer (@6x11.5) | 15 | D-45
GP-018929 |Middle Gear 47 | 0-11 || PBR-BA00S4 [Clutch Bearing 49 | 0-50 | | EWS-CA0005 [Washer (B6x11.5) | 27 | G-3

¥ > -

GP-018930 |Middle Gear Shall | 47 | O-12 || PBR-GBODO1 |jon forMovng ke Swatark | 31 | H-27 | | .o-CAQ00S Washer (gxn.s) 37 & 45

= / ; =

GP-018931 |Needle Plate a7 | o-18 | | PBR-GEO007 [Ball Joint(Right) at | oo | 28 O%(;Zgo HECTER 31 43 € fg
GP-018933 |Saddle 47 | o-1 || PBR-GBOOOS |Ball Joint(Left) A e | 005; Doy (8RS 150 Lon
GP-020646 |Hook Shafl 47 | 0-27 | | PBR-GCODOZ |Bearing for E-23 19 | E-21 zg_goosze :cre\.\zh::dﬁxpﬂ.ﬁ% ;” : :15

= <P0.6. LT, m
GP-023182 |Adjust Shaft (A) 51 | P-14 | | PBR-GC0003 |Boaring for G-a1-1_| 27 |G-a1-2| [—-—=""2 - S"'ew (Wiis 7L s 13
GP-023183 |Edge Guide Base 51 | P-15 | | PBR-GCO003 |Bearing (GEBE) 49 | o-64 il e
‘ —_— SC-000749 |Screw (MExP1.0_L6)| 61 | P-13
GP-023184 |Adjust Shaft (B) 51 | P-10 || PBT-BAC006 |Timing Belt(Uppen) | 11 | B-11
‘ — SC-000748 |Screw (M6xP1.0_L6)| 51 | P-17
GP-023185 [Return Spring Holder | 51 | P-11 PBT-BA0006 |Timing Belt (Lower) 15 | Bt "
= 5 i SC-0101-4517|Screw (15/64"'n=28) | 35 | 1-15
GP-023186 |Return Spring &1 P-12 PL—-000080 |Immnfd 2lli ord s ¢). 8402 11 B-8
— 5C-0105-4517 |Screw (M4x0.7) 27 | a9
GP-023187 |Fixing Bracket 51 | P=21 PN=000328  |Pinfor Adsting Height of Fazd Waedl 47 | O-14 5
= —— SC-0105-4517|Screw (1/8"n=40) 27 |a-10-5
GP-023188 |Fixing Screw for Roller | 51 P=7 PPK-BA0004 |Cushicn Ring 51 P-8
. SC-0105-4517 |Screw (M4x0.7) 27 | G-13
GP-023189  |Raller (Large) 51 | P-6 || PPN-ADOOOT [Pin 8 | A6n || o7 Ioorow (M2x0.7) [
‘a = crew o I
GP-023190 [Roller Fixing Shaft 51 P-3 PPN-AF0038 |Pin (@3X20) 43 | M-50
5C-0108-4113|Screw (M6x1.0) 15 | D-46
GP-023191 |Roller (Small) 51 P—4 PSC-ACO0006 [Screw (M6X1.0) 7 A-40
: SC-0108-4113|Screw (M6 1.0) 23 | F-17
GP-023192 |Guide Bracket 51 | P-18 PSC-ACO0006 |Screw (M6xP1.0, L15) | 47 | 0-2
SC-0108-4113[Screw (M6x1.0) 27 | -2
GP-025632 |Fiing Screw For RollariSmall | 51 | P-23 | | PSC-AC0057 [Screw(M6X1.0) 31 | H-39
SC-0108-4113|Screw (M6x1.0) 27 | G-50
GP-026297 |Button Case (C) 39 | K-9 PSC-AC0090 |Screw (M10x1.5) 7 A-3
- SC-0109-4113 |Screw {M6) 35 | I-24
GP-026757 |Needle Plate (2.4mm)-Trmming | 25 | F-84 PSC-AC0090 |Screw (M10x1.5) 7 A-5 n
SC-0110-4115|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 35 | I-13
GP-026758 |Needie Plate (2mm}-Trimming| 25 | F-85 PSC-ACO111 |Screw for G-4 27 | G-6 =
SC-0119-4119|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 31 | H-59
GP-026771 |Wheel Feed (3mm) 25 | F-86 PSC-ACO111 [Screw (M5x0.8) 31 | H-24 =
, - SC-0150-4122|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-186
GP-026773  |Wheal Feed Positionng Platel3mm)| 25 | F-87 PSC-ACO111 |Screw (M5x0.8) 31 | H-28
GP—027388 et Pl nm-on mr] 25 | F=83 | | PSC-CBO015 [Screw (M6xP1.0, L8)| 47 | 0-ad | [omeioa2113[Screw (M52 8) z Lot
e oD ooy P Mg cre e SC-0162-4113[Screw (M5%0.8) a1 | H-18

GP-028242 |Feed Rock Shaft Jont Clame | 13 | C-40 [ | PSC-CB0015 [screw (M6xP1.0, LB)| 47 | 0-46
SC-0162-4113|Screw (M5X0.8) a1 | H-26

GP-039086 |Needle Plate Base 47 | O-16 PSC-CB0017 |Screw (M4x0.7) 43 | M=51
: SC-0162-4113|Screw (M5x0.8) 31 | H-50

GP-045577 [Saddle (R}-Non Trimming | 27 | G-48 PSC-CB0044 |Screw (M3xXP0.5, L4)| 47 | O-15
GP-048872 |Gud of Neadle Plate -2.0 | 29 | G-98 | | Psc-cBao SP0.5,18]] 47 | Orpa | Lot [SErEw (MBSO Al

= of Needle Plate -2. — = 44 XP0.5,

GP-043072  |Needle Flate - Non T 27 | 632 pSC 47 e M6X1.0 : 3 g > [ (BRI 5T Far Do X6 29 1 o9

=i e = Non Trimmir i - %1, 1 1
GP-051360 PUE: a:1 : 41 | L5 psc Cngso i EMSKPUL Tl B | s | el seian BMSHGA) v -1
= rackef = SC- ; 1
S EA—An0005 TUoow St Frot s o e b ; SC'E:" . e | [EC-0175-e522]5crew (11764 N40)_| 51 | P-22
T er a ront seann - - o’ -
PBR-AAQO17 809_ {Big) for B-38 Dx 11 |B-38-4 e h:r - G014 serw (1184 pedg) L E1 L B-00
o earnn 1 or B— - - =l - 4 s
PBR-AACD17 |Beari < 10 D-47 15 | D-48 ES: :20012: - r—r) For I-25 1 f: SOEL AT B L) 0 L B
7 earin or U= . - L tad
PBA-AACO17 |Beari gr G-34 27 | G-35 ves imp ang forD 1 ?: I CecotpsA1oe s (SISl 1 O L B
= earing for G- = - - -
e a‘Bg - TR it '("94;" 02 | [sc-0183-4122|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 21 | E-70
i Umn sﬁi’::" 0‘; = FRR=AGH003 E_z'"g %4) 1? C"M4 SC-0211-4113|Screw (M4X0.7) 31 | H-11
g er oha {3 arin: = e - —RA—
e M?dl = “Rm ; L ey e MRFPRL R i 21 1E-S8 ] [ -0300-4114|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 | F-11
K adle r dear o - —Ri s
aft Rear Bearing PSR-AC0004 [E-Ring 39 | K-12 SC-0302-4114 |Screw (11/64™n=40) | 27 | G-33
PBR-AA0079 |Bearing(Smalll for B-36-1| 11 |B-38-3| | psR-Ac0005 |E-Ring(@6) 13 | c-8
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SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16"n=32) 7 A-8 i Nail 43 | M-47
SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16"n=32) 11 B-6 & CD Manual 43 | M-54
SC-0307-4122|Screw(3/16"n=32) 13 | €=20
SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16"'n=32) 21 | E-63
SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16"n=32) 35 | 1-29
SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16"n=32) 35 | I-46
SC-0307-4122|Screw (3/16"n=32) | 35 | I-51
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 11 [ B-5
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | C-31
SC-0317-4517|Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 | C-48
SC-0317-4517|Screw(15/64"n=28) 18 | €=53
SC~-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"'n=28) | 15 | D-21
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-24
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-28
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) 15 | D-36
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-39
SC-0317-4517|3crew (15/64"n=28) | 19 E-6
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 21 | E-57
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 23 | F-19
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"'n=28) | 23 | F-62
SC~0317-4517|Screw (15/64"'n=28) 27 | G-21
SC-0317-4517|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 27 | G-23
SC-0317-4517 |Screw (15/64"n=28) | 27 | G-52
SC-0317-4517 |Screw (15/64"n=28) 29 | G-54
SC-0317-4517|Screw (M6x1.0) 29 | G-79
SC-0317-4517 |Screw (15/64"n=28) 31 H-42
SC-0352-4515|Screw (3/16"n=28) 11 | B-41
SC—-0352-4515|Screw (3/16"n=28) 14 B-43
SC-0352-4515|Screw (3/16"'n=28) 19 E-2
SC-0352-4515|Screw (3/16"'n=28) 19 E=11
SC-0352-4515|Screw (3/16"n=28) 31 H-16
SC-0365-4118|Screw (9/64"n=40) 9 A-60
SC—-0365-4118|Screw (9/64"n=40) 17 | D-62
SC-0365-4118|Screw (9/64"'n=40) 19 E-18
SC-0365-4118|Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 | F=78
SC-0365-4118|Screw (9/64"'n=40) 29 | G-85
SC-0365-4118|Screw (9/64"n=40) 33 | H-69
SC-0517-4119|Screw (1/8"n=44) 23 F-64
SC-0517-4119|Screw (1/8"n=40) 25 | F-68
SC-0517-4119|Screw (1/8"n=44) 27 | G380
SC—-0517-4119|Screw (1/8"n=44) 29 | G-81
SC-0517-4119|Screw (1/8"n=44) 29 | G-85
SC-0531-4125|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-49
SC-0531-4125|Screw (9/64"'n=40) 7 A-56
SC—-0543-4525|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 43 | M=32
SC-0549-2125|Screw (1/8"n=40) 11 B-28
SC-0549-2125|Screw (1/8"n=44) 25 | F-73
SC-0549-2125|Screw (1/8"n=44) 29 | G-90
SC-0549-2125|Screw (1/8" n=44) 47 | 0-23
SC-A170-4122|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A=-32
SC-A170-4122|Screw (9/64"'n=40) 7 | A-38
SN-0119-4000 |Nut{3/16"n=28) 13 cC-6
SN-0121-4000 |Nut (15/64"n=28) 31 H-53
SN-0121-4000 |[Nut (15/64"n=28) 31 H=53%
SSKM-0000001|Synchronizer Ass'y 15 D-60
WS-000182-00|Hook Shaft Washer 47 | O-31

= Needle Bar 11 B-25
= Needle Bar 11 B-26
= Roller Presser Foot Ass'y | 19 | E-50
= Presser Bar Lifter Moving plate Assy| 21 E-58
<= Needle 43 | M-10
jg Needle 43 | M-11
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